Appendix C: Responses from the KAP survey

Unless otherwise indicated, percentages and totals are based on respondents.

Table C102. Age of Respondents by Village

Village
Respondent's age I\/I(I\\/lv;t?l’(\;\)/a Ke(alt\lu:;l; 3 Total (N=114)

15-20 Count 0 2 2

% within Village .0 24

% of Total .0 18 18
21-25 Count 8 19 27

% within Village 26.7 22.6

% of Total 7.0 16.7 23.7
26-30 Count 3 15 18

% within Village 10.0 17.9

% of Total 2.6 13.2 15.8
31-40 Count 3 14 17

% within Village 10.0 16.7

% of Total 2.6 12.3 14.9
41-50 Count 7 12 19

% within Village 23.3 14.3

% of Total 6.1 105 16.7
51-60 Count 6 10 16

% within Village 20.0 11.9

% of Total 53 8.8 14.0
61+ Count 3 12 15

% within Village 10.0 14.3

% of Total 2.6 10.5 13.2
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Table C103. Number of peoplelivingin respondents’ households

Village
Number of people in household Mwitiwa K atundu 3 Totdl (N=114)
(N=30) (N=84)

1 Count 2 2 4

% within village 6.7 24

% of Total 18 18 35
2 Count 4 2 6

% within village 133 24

% of Total 35 18 53
3 Count 8 19 27

% within village 26.7 22.6

% of Total 7.0 16.7 237
4 Count 5 21 26

% within village 16.7 25.0

% of Total 4.4 184 22.8
5 Count 6 10 16

% within village 20.0 11.9

% of Total 53 8.8 14.0
6 Count 3 16 19

% within village 10.0 19.0

% of Total 2.6 14.0 16.7
7 Count 1 10 11

% within village 33 11.9

% of Total 0.9 8.8 9.6
8 Count 1 3 4

% within village 33 3.6

% of Total 0.9 2.6 35
10 Count 0 1 1

% within village 0.0 12

% of Total 0.0 0.9 0.9
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Table C104. Head of household’s gender

Village
Head of household's gender Mwitiwa Katundu 3
Total (N=114
(N=29) (N=84) ot ( )
Male 16 67 83
% within Village 55.2 79.8 735
% of Total 14.2 59.3 735
Female 13 17 30
% within Village 44.8 20.2 26.5
% of Total 115 15.0 26.5

Table C105-108. Age breakdown of respondent households
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Table C109-110. Respondents keeping children other than their own in the household
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Village

Respondents keeping other children Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total (N=114)
(N=30) (N=84)
Yes Count 6.0 18.0 24.0
% within Village 20.0 214
% of Total 53 15.8 21.1
No Count 24.0 66.0 90.0
% within Village 80.0 78.6
% of Total 21.1 57.9 78.9
Table C111. Do these children have parents elsewhere?
Village
Do they have parents el sewhere? Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total (N=24)
(N=6) (N=18)
Yes Count 4 11 15
No Count 2 7 9

Table C112. Respondents’ age at first pregnancy
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Village
Respondents age at 1st pregnancy Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=25) (N=75) Total (N=100)
14 Count 2 3 5
% within Village 8.0 4.0 5.0
15 Count 3 4 7
% within Village 12.0 53 7.0
16 Count 0 6 6
% within Village .0 8.0 6.0
17 Count 1 4 5
% within Village 4.0 5.3 5.0
18 Count 7 18 25
% within Village 28.0 24.0 25.0
19 Count 2 7 9
% within Village 8.0 9.3 9.0
20 Count 7 21 28
% within Village 28.0 28.0 28.0
21 Count 0 4 4
% within Village .0 5.3 4.0
22 Count 1 1 2
% within Village 4.0 13 2.0
23 Count 0 1 1
% within Village .0 13 1.0
24 Count 0 2 2
% within Village .0 27 20
25 Count 1 2 3
% within Village 4.0 2.7 3.0
26 Count 1 0 1
% within Village 4.0 .0 1.0
30 Count 0 1 1
% within Village .0 13 1.0
NA  Count 0 1 1
% within Village .0 13 1.0

Table C113. Total number of deliveries by respondent
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Village

Total number of deliveries M(Klv;tzlé\)la Kzt\lu::ll; 3 Total (N=110)
Count 1 1 2
% within Village 34 12
% of Total 9 18
Count 8
% within Village 34 8.6
% of Total 9 6.4 7.3
Count 5 18 23
% within Village 17.2 22.2
% of Total 4.5 16.4 20.9
Count 2 11 13
% within Village 6.9 13.6
% of Total 18 10.0 11.8
Count 6 13 19
% within Village 20.7 16.0
% of Total 55 11.8 17.3
Count 1 11 12
% within Village 34 13.6
% of Total 9 10.0 10.9
Count 3 1 4
% within Village 10.3 12
% of Total 2.7 3.6
Count 4 8
% within Village 138 4.9
% of Total 3.6 3.6 7.3
Count 1 3 4
% within Village 34 3.7
% of Total 9 2.7 3.6
Count 1 2
% within Village 34 12
% of Total 9 18
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Count 2 3 5
10 9% within Village 6.9 3.7
% of Total 18 2.7 45
Count 1 1 2
11 % within Village 34 12
% of Total 9 18
Count 0 3
12 % within Village .0 3.7
% of Total .0 2.7 2.7
Count 0 1 1
13 % within Village .0 12
% of Total .0
Count 0 2
14 % within Village .0 25
% of Total .0 18 18
Count 1 1 2
15 % within Village 34 12
% of Total 9 18
Table C114. Sour ces of health information for household
Village
Health information sources M(KI\,;;;\),a K;(alt\lu:;:; 3 Total (N=105)
Newspaper Count 3 34 37
% within Village 111 43.6
% of Total 2.9 324 35.2
Radio Count 10 68 78
% within Village 37.0 87.2
% of Total 9.5 64.8 74.3
TV Count 8 8
% within Village 10.3
% of Total 7.6 7.6
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Songs Count 3 28 31

% within Village 111 35.9

% of Total 2.9 26.7 295
Drama Count 1 28 29

% within Village 3.7 35.9

% of Total 10 26.7 27.6
Friends Count 5 7 12

% within Village 185 9.0

% of Total 4.8 6.7 11.4
Health Count 18 50 68
Personnel % within Village 66.7 64.1

% of Total 17.1 47.6 64.8
Village Count 5 21 26
Committee  |og within Village 18.5 26.9

% of Total 4.8 20.0 24.8
Others Count 2 2

% within Village 2.6

% of Total .0 1.9 19

Table C115. Highest level of education attained by respondents
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Highest level of school attended by

Village

respondent M(mg;\)/a KZI\I“:;‘; | Tota (N=114)
None Count 10 33 43

% within Village 333 39.3

% of Total 8.8 28.9 37.7
Primary 1-4 Count 10 11 21

% within Village 333 131

% of Total 8.8 9.6 18.4
Primary 5-8 Count 6 32 38

% within Village 20.0 38.1

% of Total 53 28.1 333
Secondary Count 4 8 12

% within Village 13.3 9.5

% of Total 35 7.0 10.5
Table C116. Highest level of school attained in the household

. . Village
Highest level of school attended in the —

household M(Kg(\;\)la K?It\lu:;l; 3| Total (N=114)
None Count 3 19 22

% within Village 10.0 226

% of Total 2.6 16.7 19.3
Primary 1-4 Count 10 5 15

% within Village 333 6.0

% of Total 8.8 4.4 13.2
Primary 5-8 Count 9 34 43

% within Village 30.0 40.5

% of Total 7.9 29.8 37.7
Secondary Count 8 26 34

% within Village 26.7 310
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% of Total 7.0 22.8 29.8
Table C117. Respondents’ ability to read Chichewa
Village
Ability of respondent to read Chichewa I\/I( KI\,; t?:(\;\)/a K 3:1:8(1[; 3 Total (N=114)
Not at all Count 14 38 52
% within Village 46.7 45.2
% of Total 12.3 333 45.6
With Count 5 6 11
difficulty o4 within Village 16.7 7.1
% of Total 4.4 53 9.6
Easily Count 11 40 51
% within Village 36.7 47.6
% of Total 9.6 35.1 4.7
Table C118. Respondents’ religious affiliation
Village
Respondent's religious affiliation Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=30) (N=84) Total (N=114)
Anglican Count 0 13 13
% within Village .0 155
% of Total 0 114 114
Baptist Count 1 6 7
% within Village 33 7.1
% of Total 9 5.3 6.1
Catholic Count 7 48 55
% within Village 23.3 57.1
% of Total 6.1 421 48.2
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New Apostolic Count 0 2 2
% within Village .0 24
% of Total .0 18 18
Pentecostal Count 0 8 8
% within Village .0 9.5
% of Total .0 7.0 7.0
Salvation Army Count 1 1 2
% within Village 3.3 12
% of Total 9 18
7th Day Adventist  Count 3 6
% within Village 10.0 3.6
% of Total 2.6 2.6 53
Jehova's Count 2 0 2
witness/Watch tower o4 within Village 6.7 0
% of Total 18 0 1.8
Muslim Count 1 1
% within Village 1.2
% of Total .0 9
Other Count 16 18
% within Village 53.3 24
% of Total 14.0 18 15.8
Table C119. Occupation of household head
Village
Head of household's occupation M(I\\,l\,!;;\),a KZI\IU:QL; 3 Total (N=114)
Farmer Count 14 50 64
% within Village 46.7 59.5
% of Total 12.3 439 56.1
Unemployed Count 5 4 9
% within Village 16.7 4.8
% of Total 4.4 35 7.9
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Businessman Count 9 25 34
% within Village 30.0 29.8
% of Total 7.9 21.9 29.8
Other Count 2 5 7
% within Village 6.7 6.0
% of Total 1.8 4.4 6.1
Table C120. Source of lighting in respondents” households
Village
Source of Lighting in Home “?KI\,::;(\;\),a Ki(alt\lu:;l; 3 Total (N=114)
Electricity Count 1 6 7
% within Village 33 7.1
% of Total 9 53 6.1
Kerosene/paraffin Count 29 77 106
lamp % within Village 96.7 91.7
% of Total 25.4 67.5 93.0
Candle Count 0 1 1
% within Village .0 12
% of Total .0 9
Table C121. Ownership of certain items
Village
HH ownership of certain items I\/I( I\\,l\,; g(\;\),a K ?Eu:n;l; 3 Total (N=114)
Bicycle Count 9 45 54
% within Village 60.0 80.4
% of Total 12.7 63.4 76.1
Car Count 0 1 1
% within Village .0 1.8
% of Total 0 14 14
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Radio Count 14 46 60
% within Village 93.3 82.1
% of Total 19.7 64.8 84.5
TV Count 1 6 7
% within Village 6.7 10.7
% of Total 14 85 9.9
Table C122. Source of cooking fuel for respondents” households
Village
Fuel for Cooking M(I\\Ilvig(\;\)/a Kzt\lu:;l; 3 Total (N=114)
Charcoal Count 0 4 4
% within Village .0 4.8
% of Total 0 35 35
Wood Count 30 79 109
% within Village 100.0 94.0
% of Total 26.3 69.3 95.6
Paraffin/kerosene Count 0 1 1
% within Village .0 12
% of Total .0 9
Table C123. Cooking: indoors or outdoors?
Village
Cooking indoors or outdoor I\/I( I\\,lv; 2;\)/a K ZI\IU:SCZI; 3 Total (N=114)
Indoors Count 4 19 23
% within Village 133 22.6
% of Total 35 16.7 20.2
Outdoors- open Count 12 41 53
% within Village 40.0 48.8
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% of Total 10.5 36.0 46.5
Outdoors- Count 14 24 38
covered kitchen o within Village 46.7 28.6
% of Total 12.3 211 333
Table C124. Seeping facility in household
Village
Siesping feclity Vwitwa | K3 | Tota (=1
M phasa Count 27 62 89
% within Village 90.0 73.8
% of Total 23.7 544 78.1
Ground Count 1 5 6
% within Village 33 6.0
% of Total 9 4.4 53
M attress Count 0 11 11
% within Village .0 131
% of Total .0 9.6 9.6
Bed with Count 1 6 7
mattress % within Village 33 7.1
% of Total 53 6.1
Bed with Count 1
sacks % within Village 33
% of Total 9
Table C125. Finishing of floor
Village
Foor finish of home M(I\\,lvlgé\)la KZI\IU:SCZL; 3 Total (N=114)
Mud Count 27 63 0
% within Village 90.0 75.0
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% of Total 23.7 55.3 78.9
Concrete/cement  Count 3 20 23
% within Village 10.0 23.8
% of Total 2.6 175 20.2
Wood Count 1 1
% within Village 1.2
% of Total 9
Table C126. Construction materials of house
Village
Material Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=30) (N=83) Total (N=113)
A Count 13.0 18.0 31.0
% within Village 43.3 214
% of Total 114 15.8 27.2
B Count 7.0 29.0 36.0
% within Village 23.3 345
% of Total 6.1 25.4 317
C Count 4.0 40 8.0
% within Village 13.3 4.8
% of Total 35 35 7.1
D Count 0.0 10 10
% within Village 0.0 12
% of Total 0.0 0.9 0.9
E Count 1.0 23.0 24.00
% within Village 3.3 27.7
% of Total 0.9 20.3 21.2
F Count 3.0 5.0 8.0
% within Village 10.0 6.0
% of Total 2.7 44 7.1
G Count 10 0.0 10
% within Village 33 0.0
% of Total 0.9 0.0 0.9
H Count 0.0 3.0 3.0
% within Village 0.0 3.6
% of Total 0.0 2.6 2.7
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| Count
% within Village 33
% of Total 0.9

1.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

1.0

0.9

Symbol

Definition

— T OTMMmMUOUO W >

walls= mud brick; roof= grass; no windows

walls= mud brick; roof= grass; open windows
walls= mud brick; roof=metal/tiles; windows= open windows
walls= mud brick; roof=metal/tiles; windows= screen or glass
walls= fired brick; roof=metal/tiles; windows= open windows
walls= fired brick; roof=metal/tiles; windows= screen or glass

walls= mud brick; roof=grass, windows= screen or glass

walls= cement brick; roof=metal/tiles; windows= screen or glass

walls= mud bricks; roof=metal/tiles; windows= no windows

Table C201. Nearest health facility

Village
Nearest health facility M(I\\,lvig(\;\)la Kz(alt\lu:nig 3 Totd (N=114)
Government hospital Count 0 18 18
% within Village 0 21.4 15.8
% of Total 0 15.8 15.8
Government health Count 30 13 43
centre % within Village 100.0 15.5 37.7
% of Total 26.3 114 37.7
CHAM hospital Count 0 37 37
% within Village .0 44.0 325
% of Total 0 325 325
Private clinic Count 0 15 15
% within Village .0 17.9 13.2
% of Total .0 13.2 13.2
Don't know Count 0 1 1
% within Village .0 12 9




% of Total .0 .9 9
Table C202. Distance to health facility
Village
Distance to health facility Mwitiwa Katundu 3
Total (N=114
(N=30) (N=84) otal ( )
1-2 km Count 13 0 13
% within Village 43.3 .0
% of Total 11.4 .0 11.4
3-5km Count 7 5 12
% within Village 23.3 6.0
% of Total 6.1 4.4 10.5
6-10 km Count 0 4 4
% within Village .0 4.8
% of Total .0 35 35
>10 km Count 0 65 65
% within Village .0 77.4
% of Total .0 57.0 57.0
Don't know Count 10 10 20
% within Village 333 11.9
% of Total 8.8 8.8 175
Table C203. Doesrespondent visit health facility?
. .. Village
Respondents reporting that they visit the —
(N=30) (N=84) otal ( )
Count 27 82 109
% within Village 90.0 97.6
% of Total 23.7 719 95.6

Table C204. Frequency of visitsto health facility
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Village
Frequency of visits iti
eduency '\?l‘\’l";gé‘)'a K?L”:;‘; 3 Tota (N=114)
Weekly Count 0 6 6
% within Village .0 7.1
% of Total .0 53 53
Monthly Count 0 11 11
% within Village .0 131
% of Total .0 9.6 9.6
When the weather Count 0 2 2
isgood % within Village .0 2.4
% of Total .0 18 18
When someonein Count 27 63 20
the house is sick % within Village 90.0 75.0
% of Total 23.7 55.3 78.9
N/A Count 3 2 5
% within Village 10.0 24
% of Total 2.6 18 44
Table C205. Problems accessing health facility
Village
Problems accessing health centres I\/I( I\\,IV; tzl\;)va K ?It\lu:n%l; 3 Total (N=103)
Distance problems Count 27 74 101
% within Village 100.0 97.4
% of Total 26.2 71.8 98.1
No bridge Count 25 10 35
% within Village 92.6 13.2
% of Total 24.3 9.7 34.0
Too much work at Count 1 3 4
home % within Village 3.7 3.9
% of Total 1.0 29 39
Havetowork in field Count 1 1
% within Village 13
% of Total 0 1.0 1.0
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Other Count 3 3
% within Village 3.9
% of Total .0 2.9 2.9
Table C206 Problemsfaced while at health facilities
Village
Problems faced at health centres Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=27) (N=79) Total (N=106)
Too long to wait Count 26.0 69.0 95.0
% within Village 96.3 87.3
% of Total 24.5 65.1 89.6
No shelter Count 9.0 14.0 23.0
% within Village 33.3 17.7
% of Total 8.5 13.2 21.7
No female health Count 4.0 13.0 17.0
workers % within Village 14.8 165
% of Total 3.8 12.3 16.0
Health workersdo  Count 0.0 37.0 37.0
not show up % within Village 0.0 46.8
% of Total 0.0 34.9 349
No drugs Count 22.0 39.0 61.0
% within Village 815 49.4
% of Total 20.8 36.8 575
Other Count 0.0 40 4.0
% within Village 0.0 51
% of Total 0.0 3.8 3.8
Table C207. Doesrespondent visit an outreach clinic?
Proportion of respondents visiting an — Village
outreach clinic Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total (N=114)
(N=30) (N=84)
Count 10 52 62
% within Village 33.3 61.9
% of Total 8.8 45.6 54.4
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Table C208. Distance to outreach clinic

Village
Distance to outreach clinic Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=10) (N=53) Total (N=63)
<1lkm Count 10 0.0 10
% wi/in Village 10.0 0.0
% of Total 16 0.0 1.6
1-2 km Count 4.0 10 5.0
% w/in Village 40.0 19
% of Total 6.3 16 7.9
3-5km Count 10 2.0 3.0
% w/in Village 10.0 3.8
% of Total 16 3.2 4.8
6-10 km Count 0.0 5.0 5.0
% w/in Village 0.0 9.4
% of Total 0.0 7.9 7.9
>10km Count 0.0 39.0 39.0
% w/in Village 0.0 73.6
% of Total 0.0 61.9 61.9
Don't know Count 4.0 6.0 10.0
% w/in Village 40.0 11.3
% of Total 6.3 9.5 15.9
Table C209. Frequency of outreach clinic visits
Village
Frequency of outreach clinic attendance Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=10) (N=51) Total (N=51)
Monthly Count 10 51 61
% within Village 100.0 100.0
% of Total 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Table C210. Function of outreach clinic

Village
Purpose of outreach clinic e
M(mtl'z’)‘)'a Kzt\lu:g; 3 1 Total (N=62)

Growth monitoring Count 10 48 58

% within Village 100.0 92.3

% of Total 16.1 77.4 935
Immunizations Count 9 45 54

% within Village 90.0 86.5

% of Total 14.5 72.6 87.1
Family planning Count 6 48 54

% within Village 60.0 92.3

% of Total 9.7 77.4 87.1
Antenatal care Count 0 40 40

% within Village .0 76.9

% of Total 0 64.5 64.5
Health education Count 2 36 38

% within Village 20.0 69.2

% of Total 32 58.1 61.3
Table C211. Problems accessing outr each clinic

Village
Problems accessing outreach clinic iti
? M(mti(\;\)la K?rtuu:n;zl; 31 Toa (N=62)
Distance Count 9 48 57
% within Village 100.0 98.0
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% of Total 155 82.8 98.3
No Bridge Count 8 0 8

% within Village 88.9 0

% of Total 13.8 0 13.8
Too much work at home Count 1 6 7

% within Village 111 12.2

% of Total 17 10.3 12.1
Work in field Count 0 1 1

% within Village .0 20

% of Total 0 17 1.7
Other Count 0 2 2

% within Village .0 4.1

% of Total .0 34 34
Table C212. Problemsfaced at the outreach clinics

Village
Problems faced at OR clinic iti
M(Klvitl';‘)'a K?It\lu:;zl; 3 | Tota (N=62)

Too long to wait Count 9 49 58

% within Village 100.0 94.2

% of Total 14.8 80.3 95.1
No shelter Count 6 15 21

% within Village 66.7 28.8

% of Total 9.8 24.6 34.4
No female health Count 3 10 13
workers % within Village 333 19.2

% of Total 4.9 16.4 21.3
Health workers don't Count 0 25 25
show up % within Village 0 48.1

% of Total .0 41.0 41.0
No drugs Count 4 27 31

% within Village 444 51.9
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% of Total 6.6 44.3 50.8
Other Count 0 2 2

% within Village .0 38

% of Total 0 3.3 33

Table C213a. Health problemsfaced by respondents’ villages (by r espondents)

Village
Problems faced by the respondent’svillage Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=29) (N=82) Total (N=111)

Malaria Count 29.0 77.0 106.0

% within Village 100.0 93.9

% of Total 26.1 69.4 95.5
Diarrhoea Count 7.0 54.0 61.0

% within Village 24.1 65.9

% of Total 6.3 48.6 55.0
B Count 3.0 19.0 22,0

% within Village 10.3 23.2

% of Total 2.7 17.1 19.8
Bilharzia Count 0.0 40.0 40.0

% within Village 0.0 48.8

% of Total 0.0 36.0 36.0
Elephantiasis/filariasis Count 2.0 15.0 17.0

% within Village 6.9 18.3

% of Total 18 135 15.3
Onchocerciasis Count 6.0 48.0 54.0

% within Village 20.7 58.5

% of Total 54 43.2 48.6
HIV/AIDS Count 2.0 40.0 42.0

% within Village 6.9 48.8

% of Total 18 36.0 37.8
Maternal deaths Count 0.0 23.0 23.0

% within Village 0.0 28.0

% of Total 0.0 20.7 20.7
Lack of water Count 0.0 32.0 32.0

% within Village 0.0 39.0

% of Total 0.0 28.8 28.8
Lack of pit latrines Count 1.0 37.0 38.0

% within Village 34 45.1

% of Total 0.9 33.3 34.2
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Lack of drugs

Count
% within Village
% of Total

10
34
0.9

28.0
34.1
25.2

29.0

26.1

Table C213b. Health problems faced by respondents’ villages (by responses)

Village
Problems faced by the respondent’svillage Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=51) (N= 413) Total (N=464)
Malaria Count 29.0 77.0 106.0
% within id04 56.9 18.6
% of Total 6.3 16.6 22.8
Diarrhoea Count 7.0 54.0 61.0
% within id04 13.7 131
% of Total 15 11.6 131
B Count 3.0 19.0 22.0
% within ido4 5.9 46
% of Total 0.6 4.1 4.7
Bilharzia Count 0.0 40.0 40.0
% within id04 0.0 9.7
% of Total 0.0 8.6 8.6
Elephantiasis/filariasis Count 2.0 15.0 17.0
% within ido4 39 3.6
% of Total 0.4 3.2 37
Onchocerciasis Count 6.0 48.0 54.0
% within id04 11.8 11.6
% of Total 13 10.3 11.6
HIV/AIDS Count 2.0 40.0 42.0
% within ido4 39 9.7
% of Total 0.4 8.6 9.1
Maternal deaths Count 0.0 23.0 23.0
% within id04 0.0 5.6
% of Total 0.0 5.0 5.0
Lack of water Count 0.0 32.0 320
% within id04 0.0 7.7
% of Total 0.0 6.9 6.9
Lack of pit latrines Count 1.0 37.0 38.0
% within id04 2.0 9.0
% of Total 0.2 8.0 8.2
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Lack of drugs Count 1.0 28.0 29.0

% within id04 2.0 6.8

% of Total 0.2 6.0 6.3

Table C213c. Health problems faced in communities, ranked by % total respondents
% of % of Katundu % of Total
Mwitiwa 3 respondents (N=111)
respondents (N=82)
(N=29)

Malaria 100.0 93.9 95.5
Diarrhoea 24.1 65.9 55.0
Onchocerciasis 20.7 58.5 48.6
Bilharzia 0.0 48.8 36.0
Lack of pit latrines 34 451 34.2
Lack of water 0.0 39.0 28.8
Lack of drugs 34 34.1 26.1
Maternal deaths 0.0 28.0 20.7
HIV/AIDS 6.9 48.8 19.8
B 10.3 23.2 19.8
Elephantiasis/filariasis 6.9 18.3 15.3

Table C214. Main decison-maker and financial provider in household

Decision-maker and financial provider in Mvitiwa Kattjlrlllollig;
household (N=30) (N=82) Total (N=112)

Husband Count 14.0 58.0 72.0
% within Village 46.7 70.7

% of Total 125 51.8 64.3

Sdf Count 11.0 18.0 29.0
% within Village 36.7 22.0

% of Total 9.8 16.1 25.9

M other Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
% within Village 0.0 12

% of Total 0.0 0.9 0.9

Father/mother-in-law Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
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% within Village 0.0 12

% of Total 0.0 0.9 0.9

Other Count 5.0 4.0 9.0
% within Village 16.7 4.9

% of Total 4.5 3.6 8.0

Table C301. Main cause of illnessin children

Village
Main cause of illnessin children Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total (N=114)
(N=30) (N=84)
Malaria Count 3.0 60.0
% within Village 10.0 714
% of Total 2.6 52.6
Diarrhoea Count 0.0 4.0
% within Village 0.0 4.7
% of Total 0.0 35
“Fever” Count 26.0 18.0
% within Village 86.7 21.4
% of Total 22.8 15.8 38.6
B Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
% within Village 0.0 12
% of Total 0.0 0.9 0.9
Other Count 1.0 1.0 2.0
% within Village 3.3 12
% of Total 0.9 0.9 16

Table C302. Anyone suffered diarrhoeain respondents’ households

Village
Anyone suffered diarrhoea in home? Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Tota
(N=30) (N=83) (N=113)
Yes Count 15 76 91
% within Village 50.0% 91.6% 80.5%
% of Total 13.3% 67.3% 80.5%
No Count 15 7 22

354




% within Village 50.0% 8.4% 19.5%
% of Total 13.3% 6.2% 19.5%

Table C303a. Symptoms of diarrhoea, according to r espondents (by r espondents)

Village
Symptoms of diarrhoea I\?I\\/Iv;t?l);\)/a Kz(alt\lu:;l; 3 Total (N=114)

Watery stools Count 20 53.0 55.0

% within Village 6.7 63.1

% of Total 18 46.5 48.2
Increased number Couht o 11.0 47.0 58.0
of stools % within Village 36.7 56.0

% of Total 9.6 41.2 50.9
L oose stools Count 7.0 57.0 64.0

% within Village 23.3 67.9

% of Total 6.1 50.0 56.1
Loose stools & Count 0.0 41.0 41.0
VVomiting % within Village 0.0 48.8

% of Total 0.0 36.0 36.0
Bloody stools Count 27.0 56.0 83.0

% within Village 90.0 66.7

% of Total 23.7 49.1 72.8
Other Count 3.0 24.0 27.0

% within Village 10.0 28.6

% of Total 2.6 21.1 23.7

Table C303b. Symptoms of diarrhoea, according to respondents (by r esponses)

Village
Symptoms of diarrhoea Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=50) (N=278) (N=328)
Watery stools Count 20 53.0 55.0
% w/in Villages 4.0 191
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% of Total 0.6 16.2 16.8
Increased number of stools Count 11.0 47.0 58.0
% wi/in Villages 22.0 16.9
% of Total 3.4 14.3 17.7
Loose stools Count 7.0 57.0 64.0
% wi/in Villages 14.0 20.5
% of Total 21 17.4 195
Loose stools & vomiting Count 0.0 41.0 41.0
% wi/in Villages 0.0 14.7
% of Total 0.0 125 125
Bloody stools Count 27.0 56.0 83.0
% wi/in Villages 54.0 20.1
% of Total 8.2 171 25.3
Other Count 3.0 24.0 27.0
% w/in Villages 6.0 8.6
% of Total 0.9 7.3 8.2
Table C304. Effects of diarrhoea
Village
Effects of diarrhoea Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=30) (N=80) Total (N=110)
Body weakness Count 27 78 105
% within Village 90.0 975
% of Total 24.5 70.9 95.5
Loss of saltg/fluids  Count 20 74 9
from body % within Village 66.7 92.5
% of Total 18.2 67.3 85.5
Death Count 15 54 69
% within Village 50.0 67.5
% of Total 13.6 49.1 62.7
Other Count 0 1 1
% within Village .0 13
% of Total .0 9 9
Table C305. Can diarrhoea cause death?
Can diarrhoea cause death — Village
Mwitiwa Katundu3 | Total (N=114)
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(N=30) (N=84)
Yes Count 29 84 113
% within Village 96.7 100.0 929.1
% of Total 254 73.7 99.1
No Count 1 0 1
% within Village 33 .0 .9
% of Total .9 .0 .9
Table C306. M eans by which diarrhoea causes death
Village
M eans by which diarrhoea causes death Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total (N=113)
(N=29) (N=84)
Dehydration Count 28 81 109
% within Village 96.6 96.4
% of Total 24.8 717 96.5
Diarrhoea Count 0.0 3.0 3.0
% within Village 0.0 3.6
% of Total 0.0 2.7 2.7
Don't know Count 1.0 0.0 1.0
% within Village 34 0.0
% of Total 0.9 0.0 0.9
Table C307. How respondentstreat diarrhoea in their households
Village
How do you treat diarrhoea? Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=30) (N=84) Total (N=114)
Goto Count 13 71 84
hospital/health % within Village 43.3 84.5
centre % of Total 114 62.3 73.7
Give ORS Count 9 4 13
% within Village 30.0 4.8
% of Total 7.9 35 114
Give sat/sugar Count 4 8 12
solution % within Village 13.3 9.5
% of Total 35 7.0 10.5
Givefluids Count 2 0 2
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% within Village 6.7 .0

% of Total 18 .0 18
Givefluidsandgo Count 1 0 1
to hospital/clinic % within Village 3.3 .0

% of Total 9 .0 9
Other Count 1 0 1

% within Village 33 .0

% of Total 9 .0 .9
Don't know Count 0 1 1

% within Village .0 12

% of Total .0 9 9

Table C308. Time between diarr hoea onset and treatment selected in Table C307

Village
Time between diarrhoea onset & treatment Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total (N=114)
(N=30) (N=84)
Same day Count 30 72 102
% within Village 100.0 85.7
% of Total 26.3 63.2 89.5
1 day Count 0 3 3
% within Village .0 3.6
% of Total .0 2.6 2.6
2 days Count 0 5 5
% within Village .0 6.0
% of Total .0 4.4 44
3 days Count 0 3 3
% within Village .0 3.6
% of Total .0 2.6 2.6
Don't know Count 0 1 1
% within Village .0 12
% of Total .0 9 9
Table C309a. Main causes of diarrhoea (by respondents)
Main causes of diarrhoea — Village
Mwitiwa Katundu 3 \ Total (N=113)
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(N=30) (N=83)
Drinking Count 23 80 103
contaminated water % within Village 76.7 96.4
% of Total 20.4 70.8 91.2
Eating Count 19 64 83
contaminated food % within Village 63.3 771
% of Total 16.8 56.6 735
Flies Count 19 61 80
% within Village 63.3 735
% of Total 16.8 54.0 70.8
Poor hygiene Count 14 58 72
% within Village 46.7 69.9
% of Total 12.4 51.3 63.7
Dirty environment  Count 13 55 68
% within Village 43.3 66.3
% of Total 115 48.7 60.2
Witchcraft Count 0 3 3
% within Village .0 3.6
% of Total .0 2.7 2.7
Germs Count 3 23 26
% within Village 10.0 21.7
% of Total 2.7 20.4 23.0
Other Count 0 1 1
% within Village .0 12
% of Total .0 9 9
Table C309b. Main causes of diarrhoea (by responses)
Village
Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=91) (N=345) Total (N=436)
3;*;“ ng contaminated . 23.0 80.0 103.0
% within Village 253 23.2
% of Total 53 18.3 23.6
Eating contaminated 190 64.0 830
food Count
% within Village 20.9 18.6
% of Total 44 14.7 19.0
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Flies Count 19.0 61.0 80.0

% within Village 20.9 17.7

% of Total 4.4 14.0 18.3
Poor hygiene Count 14.0 58.0 72.0

% within Village 154 16.8

% of Total 3.2 133 16.5
Dirty environment Count 13.0 55.0 68.0

% within Village 14.3 15.9

% of Total 3.0 12.6 15.6
Witchcraft Count 0.0 3.0 3.0

% within Village 0.0 0.9

% of Total 0.0 0.7 0.7
Germs Count 3.0 23.0 26.0

% within Village 3.3 6.7

% of Total 0.7 53 6.0
Other Count 0.0 1.0 1.0

% within Village 0.0 0.3

% of Total 0.0 0.2 0.2

Table C310. M easures ever taken to prevent diarrhoea in household?

Measures ever taken to prevent diarrhoeain Mwitiwa Kat:J/rlll(Ij?Jg;
household (N=30) (N=84) Total (N=114)
Yes Count 16 84 100
% within Village 53.3 100.0 87.7
% of Total 14.0 73.7 87.7
No Count 12 0 12
% within Village 40.0 .0 10.5
% of Total 105 .0 105
Don't know Count 2 0 2
% within Village 6.7 .0 18
% of Total 18 .0 18

Table C31la. M easur estaken to prevent diarrhoea in household (by respondents)

M easures taken to prevent diarrhoea

Village
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Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=16) (N=84) Total (N=100)

Add chlorineto Count 13 63 76
water % within Village 81.3 75.0

% of Total 13.0 63.0 76.0
Addachemical to  Count 2 28 30
water % within Village 125 33.3

% of Total 2.0 28.0 30.0
Store water in Count 8 61 69
closed container % within Village 50.0 72.6

% of Total 8.0 61.0 69.0
Boil drinking water Count 6 23 29

% within Village 375 274

% of Total 6.0 23.0 29.0
Clean cooking Count 2 59 61
utensils % within Village 125 70.2

% of Total 2.0 59.0 61.0
Wash hands Count 5 46 51

% within Village 31.3 54.8

% of Total 5.0 46.0 51.0
Cook leftover food  Count 6 50 56

% within Village 375 59.5

% of Total 6.0 50.0 56.0
Eat cooked food hot Count 7 56 63

% within Village 43.8 66.7

% of Total 7.0 56.0 63.0
Avoid buying Count 2 41 43
cooked food % within Village 12.5 48.8

% of Total 2.0 41.0 43.0
Cover pit latrines Count 5 48 53

% within Village 313 57.1

% of Total 5.0 48.0 53.0
Clean up stool left  Count 7 43 50
by children % within Village 43.8 51.2

% of Total 7.0 43.0 50.0
Wash hands after Count 5 61 66
toilet % within Village 31.3 72.6

% of Total 5.0 61.0 66.0
Witchdoctor Count 0 10 10

% within Village .0 11.9
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% of Total .0 10.0 10.0
Improve sanitation  Count 2 40 42

% within Village 125 47.6

% of Total 2.0 40.0 42.0
Don't know Count 0 1 1

% within Village .0 12

% of Total .0 1.0 1.0

Table C311b. Measurestaken to prevent diarrhoea in household (by responses)
Village
M easures taken to prevent diarrhoea iti Katun

P I\?r\\,gé\),a (ﬁi 6‘;;)3 Total (N=700)
Add chlorineto Count 13 63 76
water % within Village 18.6 10.0

% of Total 1.9 9.0 10.9
Add achemicalto  Count 2 28 30
water % within Village 29 4.4

% of Total 3 4.0 4.3
Store water in Count 8 61 69
closed container % within Village 114 9.7

% of Total 1.1 8.7 99
Boil drinking water Count 6 23 29

% within Village 8.6 3.7

% of Total 3.3 41
Clean cooking Count 59 61
utensils % within Village 29 9.4

% of Total 8.4 8.7
Wash hands Count 46 51

% within Village 7.1 7.3

% of Total 6.6 7.3
Cook leftover food  Count 6 50 56

% within Village 8.6 7.9

% of Total .9 71 8.0
Eat cooked food hot Count 7 56 63

% within Village 10.0 8.9
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% of Total 1.0 8.0 9.0
Avoid buying Count 2 41 43
cooked food % within Village 2.9 6.5

% of Total 5.9 6.1
Cover pit latrines Count 48 53

% within Village 7.1 7.6

% of Total 7 6.9 7.6
Clean up stool left b Count 7 43 50
by children % within Village 10.0 6.8

% of Total 1.0 6.1 7.1
Wash hands after Count 5 61 66
toilet % within Village 7.1 9.7

% of Total 4 8.7 94
Witchdoctor Count 0 10 10

% within Village .0 16

% of Total .0 14 14
Improve sanitation  Count 2 40 42

% within Village 2.9 6.3

% of Total 3 57 6.0
Don't know Count 0 1 1

% within Village .0 2

% of Total .0 A

Table C312. Respondents ever received infor mation about diarrhoea prevention

Respondents ever received information Village
about prevention of diarrhoea M(|\\I|v:;;(\;\)la Kz(alt\lu:n;l; 3 Total (N=114)

Yes Count 19 84 103
% within Village 63.3 100.0 90.4
% of Total 16.7 73.7 90.4

No Count 11 0 11
% within Village 36.7 0 9.6
% of Total 9.6 .0 9.6
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Table C313a. Sour ce(s) of diarrhoea prevention infor mation (by r espondents)

Source(s) of diarrhoea prevention Village
information Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=19) (N=84) Total (N=103)
Family/friends/ Count 10 56 66
village % within Village 52.6 66.7
% of Total 9.7 54.4 64.1
Health Count 17 78 95
worker/clinic % within Village 89.5 92.9
% of Total 16.5 75.7 92.2
NGO Count 1 3 4
% within Village 53 3.6
% of Total 1.0 29 39
Radio/television Count 5 38 43
% within Village 26.3 45.2
% of Total 4.9 36.9 41.7
Newspaper Count 0 24 24
% within Village .0 28.6
% of Total .0 23.3 233

Table C314a. Contents of diarrhoea prevention message (by respondents)

Village
Contents of diarrhoea prevention message Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total (N=102)
(N=18) (N=84)

How to prevent Count 7 37 44
diarrhoea % within Village 38.9 440

% of Total 6.9 36.3 43.1
How to treat Count 8 25 33
diarrhoea % within Village 44.4 29.8

% of Total 7.8 24.5 324
How to care for Count 4 63 67
children % within Village 22.2 75.0

% of Total 39 61.8 65.7
How to keep house Count 14 75 89
clean % within Village 77.8 89.3

% of Total 13.7 735 87.3
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How to keep water  Count 9 71 80
clean % within Village 50.0 84.5
% of Total 8.8 69.6 78.4
Table C315. Causes of dehydration
Village
Causes of dehydration Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=30) (N=83) Total (N=113)
Heat Count 0 15 15
% within Village .0 181
% of Total .0 13.3 13.3
Diarrhoea Count 29 79 108
% within Village 96.7 95.2
% of Total 25.7 69.9 95.6
IlIness Count 12 12 24
% within Village 40.0 145
% of Total 10.6 10.6 21.2
Vomiting Count 15 64 79
% within Village 50.0 77.1
% of Total 133 56.6 69.9
Other Count 0 1 1
% within Village .0 12
% of Total .0 9 9
Table C316. Symptoms of dehydration
Village
Symptoms of dehydration Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=28) (N=79) Total (N=107)
Sunken eyes Count 16 76 92
% within Village 57.1 96.2
% of Total 15.0 71.0 86.0
Body weakness Count 26 75 101
% within Village 92.9 94.9
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% of Total 24.3 70.1 94.4
Sunken fontanel Count 2 67 69

% within Village 7.1 84.8

% of Total 19 62.6 64.5
Dry pinched skin Count 9 71 80

% within Village 32.1 89.9

% of Total 8.4 66.4 74.8
Dry mouth Count 0 51 51

% within Village .0 64.6

% of Total .0 47.7 47.7
Other Count 0 1 1

% within Village .0 13

% of Total .0 .9 .9

Table C317. Last time achild in respondent’s household had diarrhoea
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Last time a child had diarrhoea — Village
Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total (N=114)
(N=30) (N=84)
1 day ago Count 9 4 13
% within Village 30.0 4.8
% of Total 79 35 114
2 days ago Count 2 4 6
% within Village 6.7 4.8
% of Total 18 35 5.3
1 week ago Count 1 9 10
% within Village 3.3 10.7
% of Total 9 79 8.8
2 weeks ago Count 1 17 18
% within Village 3.3 20.2
% of Total .9 14.9 15.8
1 month ago Count 3 21 24
% within Village 10.0 25.0
% of Total 2.6 18.4 211
3 months ago Count 1 16 17
% within Village 3.3 19.0
% of Total 9 14.0 14.9
6 months ago Count 0 3 3
% within Village .0 3.6




% of Total .0 2.6 2.6
1 year ago Count 9 5 14
% within Village 30.0 6.0
% of Total 7.9 4.4 12.3
Never Count 4 5 9
% within Village 13.3 6.0
% of Total 35 4.4 7.9
Table C318. How diarrhoeain child wastreated
. . Village
How did you treat it Mwitiwa (N=26) | Katundu 3 (N=79) | Total (N=105)
Bought ORS Count 10.0 9.0 19.0
% within Village 38.5 11.4
% of Total 9.5 8.6 18.1
Home-made ORS Count 11.0 35.0 46.0
% within Village 42.3 44.3
% of Total 10.5 33.3 43.8
Salt & sugar solution  Count 2.0 34.0 36.0
% within Village 7.7 43.0
% of Total 1.9 32.4 34.3
More fluids Count 1.0 0.0 1.0
% within Village 3.8 0.0
% of Total 1.0 0.0 1.0
Nothing Count 0.0 2.0 20
% within Village 0.0 2.5
% of Total 0.0 1.9 1.9
Other Count 2.0 0.0 2.0
% within Village 7.7 0.0
% of Total 1.9 0.0 1.9
Table C319. Respondents still breastfeeding
Village
Areyou till breast feeding? Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=30) (N=83) Total (N=113)
Yes Count 10 32 42
% within Village 33.3 38.6
% of Total 8.8 28.3 37.2
No Count 16 46 62
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% within Village 53.3 55.4

% of Total 14.2 40.7 54.9
NA Count 4 5 9

% within Village 13.3 6.0

% of Total 35 4.4 8.0

Table C320. I n respondents still breastfeeding, any changesin feeding frequency for

child with diarrhoea

Village
Change breast feed frequency Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total (N=42)
(N=10) (N=32)
Increased feeding Count 3.0 30.0 33.0
% within Village 30.0 93.8
% of Total 7.1 714 78.6
Same amount Count 7.0 1.0 8.0
% within Village 70.0 31
% of Total 16.7 2.4 19.1
Decreased feeding Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
% within Village 0.0 31
% of Total 0.0 2.4 24

Table C321. When a child in the HH had diarrhoea, was fluid intake changed?

Village
Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=24) (N=66) Total (N=90)
More fluids Count 9.0 51.0 60.0
% within Village 375 77.3
% of Total 10.0 56.7 66.7
Same fluids Count 15.0 12.0 27.0
% within Village 62.5 18.2
% of Total 16.7 13.3 30.0
Lessfluids Count 0.0 2.0 2.0
% within Village 0.0 3.0
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% of Total

Count

% within Village
% of Total

Other

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

22
10
15
11

22
1.0

11

Table C401. Anyonein the household ever suffered from arespiratory tract infection

(RTH)
Village
Anybody in HH ever suffered from an RTI Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total (N=114)
(N=30) (N=84)
Yes Count 25 78 103
% within Village 83.3 929
% of Total 21.9 68.4 90.4
No Count 5 6 11
% within Village 16.7 7.1
% of Total 4.4 5.3 9.6

Table C401-402. Who suffered from arespiratory tract infection (RTI)?
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Village
Who suffered RTI in household? Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=25) (N=78) Total (N=103)
Husband Count 10 39 49
% within Village 40.0 50.0
% of Total 9.7 37.9 47.6
Y ourself Count 25 56 81
% within Village 100.0 71.8
% of Total 24.3 544 78.6
Child 5<age<15 Count 12 38 50
% within Village 48.0 48.7
% of Total 11.7 36.9 485
Child age<5 Count 8 37 45




% within Village 32.0 47.4
% of Total 7.8 35.9 43.7
Grandparent Count 0 4 4
% within Village .0 51
% of Total .0 3.9 3.9
Other Count 0 2 2
% within Village .0 2.6
% of Total .0 19 1.9
Table C403. What wastherespiratory tract infection (RTI1)?
Village
Type of respiratory infection Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Tota
(N=24) (N=78) (N=102)
Pneumonia Count 10 48 58
% within Village 41.7 61.5
% of Total 9.8 47.1 56.9
B Count 1 5 6
% within Village 4.2 6.4
% of Tota 1.0 4.9 5.9
Asthma Count 10 12 22
% within Village 41.7 154
% of Total 9.8 11.8 21.6
Whooping cough/pertussis  Count 5 36 41
% within Village 20.8 46.2
% of Total 4.9 35.3 40.2
Don't know Count 8 11 19
% within Village 33.3 141
% of Total 7.8 10.8 18.6
Table C404. Isthetreatment for TB complete?
Village
Isthe treatment for TB completed? Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total (N=6)
(N=1) (N=5)
Yes (Count) 1 4 5
No (Count) 0 1 1
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NB: Results are cited as the number of respondents, due to the small applicable

numbers.

Table C405. Who is supervisesthe TB treatment?

Village
Supervisor for TB Treatment Mwiti K
p witiwa atundu 3 Total (N=6)
(N=1) (N=5)
Family (Count) 0 5 5
HSA (Count) 1 0 1
NB: Results are cited as the number of respondents, due to the small applicable
numbers.
Table C406. Wastreatment received for the RTI?
Village
Any treatment for respiratory infection? | Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Tota
(N=24) (N=78) (N=102)
Yes Count 21 77 98
% within Village 87.5 98.7
% of Total 20.6 74.8 95.1
No Count 3 1 4
% within Village 125 13
% of Total 2.9 1.0 3.9
Table C407. Sour ce of treatment for RTI
Village
Source of RTI treatment Mwitiwa Katundu 3
T N=
(N=22) (N=77) otal (N=99)
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Hospital Count 4 72 76
% within Village 18.2 935
% of Total 4.0 72.7 76.8
Health clinic Count 16.0 2.0 18.0
% within Village 727 2.6
% of Total 16.2 2.0 18.2
Traditional healer Count 1.0 3.0 40
% within Village 4.5 39
% of Total 1.0 3.0 40
Other Count 1.0 0.0 1.0
% within Village 4.5 0.0
% of Total 1.0 0.0 1.0
Table C408. Treatment received for RTI
Village
Treatment received for RTI Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=22) (N=77) Total (N=99)
Drugs Count 20 74 94
% within Village 90.9 96.1
% of Total 20.2 74.7 94.9
Traditional medicine Count 12 3 15
% within Village 54.5 3.9
% of Total 12.1 3.0 15.2
Other Count 1 1 2
% within Village 4.5 13
% of Total 1.0 1.0 20
Table C409. Would you associate (e.g. eat) with a TB patient?
Village
Would you eat with TB patient? Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=30) (N=83) (N=113)
Yes Count 24 32 56
% within Village 80.0 38.6
% of Total 21.2 28.3 49.6
No Count 6 51 57
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% within Village 20.0 61.4
% of Total 53 451 50.4
Table C410. Association of TB patients and HIV/AIDS
Truethat TB patient also suffers from Mwitiva K;/I:JILZQUGP,
HIV/AIDS (N=30) (N=82) Total (N=112)
Yes Count 3 29 32
% within Village 10.0 35.4
% of Total 2.7 25.9 28.6
No Count 26 53 79
% within Village 86.7 64.6
% of Total 23.2 47.3 70.5
Don't know Count 1 0 1
% within Village 3.3 .0
% of Total .9 .0 .9

Table C501. L ast time anyonein the households suffered from malaria

Last time anyone suffered malariain Mwitivva K;ﬁfgj 3
household (N=30) (N=84) Total (N=114)

Last week Count 3 7 10

% within Village 10.0 8.3

% of Total 2.6 6.1 8.8
2 weeks ago Count 4 13 17

% within Village 13.3 155

% of Total 35 114 14.9
Last month Count 6 21 27

% within Village 20.0 25.0

% of Total 5.3 18.4 23.7
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2 months ago Count 4 27 31

% within Village 13.3 32.1

% of Total 35 237 27.2
>2 months ago Count 10 8 18

% within Village 33.3 9.5

% of Total 8.8 7.0 15.8
Don't know Count 3 8 11

% within Village 10.0 9.5

% of Total 2.6 7.0 9.6

Table C502. How a diagnosis of malaria is made
Village
How amalariadiagnosisis made Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=30) (N=82) Total (N=112)

Fever Count 26 69 95

% within Village 86.7 84.1

% of Total 23.2 61.6 84.8
Diarrhoea Count 2 68 70

% within Village 6.7 82.9

% of Total 18 60.7 62.5
Rigors Count 27 76 103

% within Village 90.0 92.7

% of Total 24.1 67.9 92.0
Vomiting Count 16 72 88

% within Village 53.3 87.8

% of Total 14.3 64.3 78.6
Eyesrolling Count 1 4 5

% within Village 3.3 4.9

% of Total 9 3.6 4.5
Blood test at Count 1 21 22
clinic % within Village 33 25.6

% of Total .9 18.8 19.6
Blood test at Count 3 32 35
hospital % within Village 10.0 39.0

% of Total 2.7 28.6 31.3
Other Count 2 0 2

% within Village 6.7 .0

% of Total 18 .0 18
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Table C503. M easur es taken when an adult in the household suffers malaria

Village
Action when adult suffers malaria I\/I(l\\/lv;tzlgx)/a K?II\IU:;L)J 3 Total (N=113)

Nothing Count 1 1 2

% within Village 34 1.2

% of Total 0.9 0.9 18
SP (Fansidar) Count 16.0 10.0 26.0

% within Village 55.2 119

% of Total 14.2 8.8 23.0
Go to hospital Count 6.0 67.0 73.0

% within Village 20.7 79.8

% of Total 53 59.3 64.6
Go to health centre Count 4.0 5.0 9.0

% within Village 13.8 6.0

% of Total 35 44 8.0
Other Count 20 1.0 3.0

% within Village 6.9 12

% of Total 18 0.9 2.7

Table C504. M easur estaken when a child in the household suffers malaria

Village
Action when child suffers malaria I\/I(Klv:;\é\)/a K?:\IU:;L; 3 Total (N=113)

Nothing Count 20 1.0 3.0

% within Village 6.9 12

% of Total 18 0.9 2.7
SP (Fansidar) Count 5.0 44.0 49.0

% within Village 17.2 52.4

% of Total 44 38.9 434
Go to hospital Count 3.0 37.0 40.0

% within Village 10.3 44.0

% of Total 2.7 32.7 35.4
Go to health centre Count 16.0 1.0 17.0
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% within Village 55.2 12

% of Total 14.2 0.9 15.0
Other Count 3.0 1.0 4.0

% within Village 10.3 1.2

% of Total 2.7 0.9 35

Table C505. Source of SP (anti-malarial)
Village
Where do you buy SP treatment Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=29) (N=83) Total (N=112)

Get drugsfrom health  Count 3.0 0.0 3.0
clinic % within Village 10.3 0.0

% of Total 2.7 0.0 2.7
Get drugs from Cour.1t o 4.0 23.0 27.0
hospital % within Village 13.8 27.7

% of Total 3.6 20.5 24.1
Buy drugs from market Count 1.0 5.0 6.0

% within Village 34 6.0

% of Total 09 45 54
Buy drugs from Count 18.0 54.0 72.0
shop/grocery % within Village 62.1 65.1

% of Total 16.1 48.2 64.3
Buy drugs from Count 0.0 1.0 10
pharmacy % within Village 0.0 1.2

% of Total 0.0 0.9 0.9
Other Count 20 0.0 20

% within Village 6.9 0.0

% of Total 18 0.0 18
NA Count 10 0.0 10

% within Village 34 0.0

% of Total 0.9 0.0 0.9

Table C506. M easur es taken to prevent malariain household
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Village

Measures taken to prevent malaria Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=20) (N=80) Total (N=108)

Clearing weeds/bushes  Count 21.0 78.0 99.0

% within Village 75.0 97.5

% of Total 194 72.2 91.7
Draining standing Count 13.0 80.0 93.0
water % within Village 46.4 100.0

% of Total 12.0 74.1 86.1
Seeping under Count 15.0 22.0 37.0
mosquito net % within Village 53.6 275

% of Total 13.9 204 34.3
Insecticide treatment in  Count 0.0 26.0 26.0
house % within Village 0.0 325

% of Total 0.0 24.1 24.1
Insecticide treatment Count 0.0 8.0 8.0
outside % within Village 0.0 10.0

% of Total 0.0 7.4 7.4
Other Count 20 1.0 3.0

% within Village 7.1 13

% of Total 19 0.9 2.8

Table C507. Number of mosquito netsin respondent household

Village
Number of mosquito nets in household I\/I(l\\/lv:lg\)/a K?lt\lu:n;l; 3 Total (N=114)

0 Count 26 56 82

% within Village 86.7 66.7

% of Total 22.8 49.1 71.9
1 Count 20 17.0 19.0

% within Village 6.7 20.2

% of Total 18 14.9 16.7
2 Count 20 7.0 9.0

% within Village 6.7 8.3

% of Total 18 6.1 7.9
>2 Count 0.0 40 4.0

% within Village 0.0 4.8

% of Total 0.0 35 35
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Table C508. Why does your household not have mosquito nets?

. : Village
Why no mosquito netin HH? - I N Tkatundu 3 (N=56)] _ Total (N=82)

Difficult to hang up Count 1.0 1.0 2.0

% within Village 3.8 1.8

% of Total 1.2 1.2 2.4
No mosquitoes Count 0.0 23.0 23.0

% within Village 0.0 41.1

% of Total 0.0 28.0 28.0
Too expensive Count 18.0 20.0 38.0

% within Village 69.2 35.7

% of Total 22.0 24.4 46.3
Not available Count 6.0 11.0 17.0

% within Village 23.1 19.6

% of Total 7.3 134 20.7
Other Count 1.0 1.0 2.0

% within Village 3.8 1.8

% of Total 1.2 1.2 2.4
Table C509. Does anyone sleep under the mosguito nets?

Village
Does anybody sleep under mosquito net? Mwitiwa | Katundu 3
(N=4) (N=28) Total (N=32)

Yes Count 3.0 26.0 29.0
No Count 1.0 2.0 3.0
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NB: Results are cited as the number of respondents, due to the small applicable

numbers.

Table 510. Who sleeps under a mosquito net?

Village
HH members who sleep under ITN Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=3) (N=26) (N=29)
Father/husband Count 3.0 21.0 24.0
% within Village 100.0 80.8
% of Total 10.3 724 82.8
M other/self Count 3.0 26.0 29.0
% within Village 100.0 100.0
% of Total 10.3 89.7 100.0
Children 5<age<15 Count 1.0 12.0 13.0
% within Village 33.3 46.2
% of Total 34 41.4 44.8
Children age <5 yrs Count 3.0 15.0 18.0
% within Village 100.0 57.7
% of Total 10.3 51.7 62.1
Different each night Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
% within Village 0.0 3.8
% of Total 0.0 34 3.4
Table C511. Doesrespondent sleep under a mosquito net every night?
Village
Do you sleep under your net every night? Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total (N=29)
(N=3) (N=26)
Yes Count 20 24.0 26.0
No Count 1.0 10 2.0
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NB: Results are cited as the number of respondents, due to the small applicable

numbers.

Table C512. If not, why?

Village
Why not every night? it
Y Yy nig Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total (N=2)
(N=1) (N=1)
Too hot Count 0 1 1
Forgot Count 1 0 1
Not available Count 0 1 1
NB: Results are cited as the number of respondents, due to the small applicable
numbers.
Table C513. Wher e was the mosquito net(s) obtained?
Village
Source of mosquito net Mwitiwa Katundu 3
Total (N=29
(N=3) (N=26) otal (N=29)
Healthcare facility Count 3.0 25.0 28.0
Other Count 0.0 1.0 1.0

NB: Results are cited as the number of respondents, due to the small applicable

numbers.

Table C514. Reason no one sleeps under a mosgquito net

Village




Mwitiwa
(N=2)

Katundu 3
(N=2)

Total (N=4)

Too hot Count

1

N o mosquitoes Count

3

NB: Results are cited as the number of respondents, due to the small applicable

numbers.

Table C601. Respondents ableto explain the cause of HIV/AIDS

Village
Can you explain what causes HIV/AIDS? Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total (N=114)
(N=30) (N=84)
Yes Count 20.0 81.0 101.0
% within Village 66.7 96.4
% of Total 175 71.1 88.6
No Count 10.0 3.0 13.0
% within Village 33.3 3.6
% of Total 8.8 26 114
Table C602. Causes of HIV infection
Village
Causes of HIV/AIDS Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=20) (N=81) (N=101)
Multiple sex partners Count 20 64 84
% within Village 100.0 79.0
% of Total 19.8 63.4 83.2
Sharing razor blades Count 12 68 80
% within Village 60.0 84.0
% of Total 11.9 67.3 79.2
Unprotected sex Count 6 69 75
% within Village 30.0 85.2
% of Total 5.9 68.3 74.3
Blood transfusion Count 2 38 40
% within Village 10.0 46.9
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% of Total 2.0 37.6 39.6
Kissing Count 0 2 2

% within Village .0 25

% of Total .0 2.0 2.0
Other Count 0 1 1

% within Village .0 12

% of Total .0 1.0 1.0

Table C603. Waysto prevent HIV/AIDS
Village
Ways to prevent HIV/AIDS Mwitiwa = Katundu 3 Total
(N=30) (N=80) (N=110)

Abstain from sex Count 28 77 105

% within Village 93.3 96.3

% of Total 25.5 70.0 95.5
Have one sexual Count 5 64 69
partner % within Village 16.7 80.0

% of Total 45 58.2 62.7
Avoid sharing razor Count 17 72 89
blades % within Village 56.7 90.0

% of Total 155 65.5 80.9
Use condoms Count 13 60 73

% within Village 43.3 75.0

% of Total 11.8 54.5 66.4
Avoid sharing Count 3 52 55
toothbrush % within Village 10.0 65.0

% of Total 2.7 47.3 50.0
Other Count 2 0 2

% within Village 6.7 .0

% of Total 18 .0 18

Table C604. Have respondents ever received any education on HIV/AIDS

Have you received any education on
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Village




HIV/AIDS? Mwitiwa = Katundu 3 Total
(N=30) (N=84) (N=114)
Yes Count 5 80 85
% within Village 16.7 95.2 74.6
% of Total 44 70.2 74.6
No Count 25 4 29
% within Village 83.3 4.8 254
% of Total 21.9 35 25.4
Table C605. Source of HIV/AIDS education
Village
Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=5) (N=80) Total (N=85)
Health facility Count 1 55 56
HSA Count 0 1 1
Family and friends Count 1 1 2
Radio Count 0 23 23
NGO Count 3 0 3
NB: Results are cited as the number of respondents, for clarity purposes.
Table C606. Content of HIV/AIDS education
Village
What was the message? Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=5) (N=80) (N=85)
Abstain from sex Count 5 66 71
% within Village 100.0 82.5
% of Total 5.9 77.6 83.5
Have one sexual partner Count 0 11 11
% within Village 0.0 13.8
% of Total 0.0 12.9 12.9
Use condoms Count 0 3 3
% within Village 0.0 3.8
% of Total 0.0 35 35
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Table C607. Respondent knowledge of location of HIV-testing facilities

Do you know where to have HIV Mwitivva K;ﬁfgj 3
test? (N=30) (N=84) Total (N=114)
Yes Count 21 80 101
% within Village 70.0 95.2 88.6
% of Total 184 70.2 88.6
No Count 9 4 13
% within Village 30.0 4.8 11.4
% of Total 7.9 35 11.4
Table C608. L ocation of HIV-testing facilities
Village
Where can you haveit? Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=21) (N=80) (N=101)
Health clinic Count 0.0 7.0 7.0
% within Village 0.0 8.8
% of Total 0.0 6.9 6.9
Hospital Count 20.0 56.0 76.0
% within Village 95.2 70.0
% of Total 19.8 55.4 75.2
Mobile VCT clinic Count 1.0 17.0 18.0
% within Village 4.8 21.3
% of Total 1.0 16.8 17.8
Table C609. Istheretreatment for HIV/AIDS
Village
Isthere atreatment for HIV/AIDS? Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=30) (N=84) Total (N=114)
Yes Count 5 18 23
% within Village 16.7 21.4 20.2
% of Total 4.4 15.8 20.2
No Count 24 65 89
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% within Village 80.0 77.4 78.1
% of Total 21.1 57.0 78.1
Don't know Count 1 1 2
% within Village 33 1.2 18
% of Total .9 .9 18
Table C610. Wher e can you obtain treatment for HIV/AIDS?
Village
Where can you recieve this treatment? Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=4) (N=18) (N=22)
Government hospital Count 1 17 18
Traditional healer Count 0 1 1
Don't know Count 3 0 3

NB: Results are cited as the number of respondents, for clarity purposes.

Table C611. Can HIV betransmitted from mother to child?

Can HIV be transmitted.from Mwitivva Iz/a:tllljig;u 3
pregnant mother to child? (N=30) (N=84) Total (N=114)
Yes Count 18.0 64.0 82.0
% within Village 60.0 76.2
% of Total 15.8 56.1 71.9
No Count 1.0 9.0 10.0
% within Village 33 10.7
% of Total 0.9 7.9 8.8
Don't know Count 11.0 11.0 22.0
% within Village 36.7 131
% of Total 9.6 9.6 19.3

Table C612. Isthere any way to prevent mother-to-child transmission?
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Is there any way to reduce chances Mwitiwa KVaIIILIJ?]?ZIeU 3
of MTCT (N=30) (N=79) Total (N=109)
Yes Count 12.0 65.0 77.0
% within Village 40.0 82.3
% of Total 11.0 59.6 70.6
No Count 3.0 2.0 5.0
% within Village 10.0 25
% of Total 2.8 18 4.6
Don't know Count 15.0 12.0 27.0
% within Village 15.0 15.2
% of Total 13.8 11.0 24.8
Table C613. How can mother-to-child transmission be prevented?
Village
How? Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
PMTCT Count 10.0 64.0 74.0
% within Village 83.3 98.5
% of Total 13.0 83.1 96.1
Traditional healer Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
% within Village 0.0 15
% of Total 0.0 13 13
Don't know Count 2.0 0.0 2.0
% within Village 16.7 0.0
% of Total 2.6 0.0 2.6

Table C614. Would respondent associate (e.g. eat) with an AIDS patient?

Would you associate with HIV/AIDS — Village
patient? Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=30) (N=82) Total (N=112)
Yes Count 29 55 84
% within Village 96.7 67.1
% of Total 259 49.1 75.0
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No Count 1 27 28
% within Village 3.3 329
% of Total 9 24.1 25.0
Table C615. Why wouldn’t the respondent associate with an AID S patient?
Village
Why not? Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=1) (N=27) (N=28)
Might get sick myself Count 0.0 18.0 18.0
They may have TB Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
People will think | have
HIV/AIDS Count 10 60 7.0
Other Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
NB: Results are cited as the number of respondents, for clarity purposes.
Table C701. Type of sanitation facility used in respondent households
Village
Kind of sanitation facilities at home Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Totd
(N=30) (N=84) (N=114)
Own traditional pit latrine Count 19.0 62.0 81.0
% within Village 63.3 73.8
% of Total 16.7 54.4 711
Shared traditional pit latrine  Count 3.0 0.0 3.0
% within Village 10.0 0.0
% of Total 2.6 0.0 2.6
Own VIP latrine Count 4.0 10 5.0
% within Village 133 12
% of Total 35 0.9 44
Shared VIP latrine Count 2.0 0.0 2.0
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% within Village 6.7 0.0
% of Total 18 0.0 18
N o facility/bush/field/water Count 2.0 21.0 23.0
% within Village 6.7 25.0
% of Total 18 18.4 20.2
Table C702. Reasonsfor not owning a sanitation facility
Village
Why don't you have a pit latrine? Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=7) (N=21) (N=28)
Bad soil/collapses easily Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
% within Village 0.0 48
% of Total 0.0 3.6 0.9
N o money for material Count 3.0 20.0 23.0
% within Village 429 95.2
% of Total 10.7 714 82.1
Other Count 4.0 0.0 4.0
% within Village 57.1 0.0
% of Total 0.0 0.0 14.3
Table C703. Composition of latrine surface (of applicable respondents)
. . Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
What is surface of latrine made from? (N=27) (N=63) (N=90)
Wood Count 1.0 8.0 9.0
% within Village 3.7 12.7
% of Total 11 8.9 10.0
Mud/soil only Count 22.0 35.0 57.0
% within Village 815 55.6
% of Total 24.4 38.9 63.3
. . . Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
m;:a ?2' containing animal o'\ ithin Village 0.0 16
% of Total 0.0 11 11
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Concrete Count 4.0 18.0 22.0
% within Village 14.8 28.6
% of Total 44 20.0 24.4
Concrete SanPlat Count 0.0 1.0 10
% within Village 0.0 16
% of Total 0.0 11 11
Table C704. Composition of latrine superstructure
Village
What is superstructure of latrine constructed from? | Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=27) (N=62) (N=89)
Bamboo Count 1 5 6
% within Village 3.7 8.1
% of Total 11 5.6 6.7
Grass Count 5.0 5.0 10.0
% within Village 185 8.1
% of Total 5.6 5.6 11.2
Mud bricks Count 20.0 43.0 63.0
% within Village 74.1 69.4
% of Total 225 48.3 70.8
Burnt bricks Count 1.0 5.0 6.0
% within Village 37 8.1
% of Total 11 5.6 6.7
Other Count 0.0 40 4.0
% within Village 0.0 6.5
% of Total 0.0 45 45
Table C705. Doeslatrine have a r oof ?
Village
Does the latrine have a roof Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=27) (N=63) (N=90)
Yes Count 15.0 30.0 45.0
% within Village 55.6 47.6
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% of Total 16.7 333 50.0
No Count 12.0 33.0 45.0
% within Village 444 52.4
% of Total 13.3 36.7 50.0
Table C706. Does everyone in the household use the sanitation facilities
Village
Does everyone in household use the latrine? Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=27) (N=62) (N=89)
Yes Count 16.0 15.0 31.0
% within Village 59.3 24.2
% of Total 18.0 16.9 34.8
No Count 11.0 47.0 58.0
% within Village 40.7 75.8
% of Total 12.4 52.8 65.2
Table C707. Who in the household doesn’t use the sanitation facilities?
Village
Who in the household doesn't use pit latrine Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=11) (N=47) (N=59)
Children age<5yrs Count 11.0 46.0 57.0
% within Village 100.0 95.8
% of Total 18.6 78.0 96.6
Children 5<age<15yrs Count 1.0 8.0 9.0
% within Village 9.1 16.7
% of Total 1.7 13.6 15.3
Pregnant women Count 1.0 1.0 20
% within Village 9.1 21
% of Total 1.7 17 3.4
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Adults Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
% within Village 0.0 21
% of Total 0.0 17 1.7
Table C708. Reasons certain household members do not use sanitation facilities
Village
Reasons for not using the pit latrine Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=18) (N=86) (N=104)
Bad smell Count 1.0 2.0 3.0
% within Village 9.1 4.2
% of Total 17 34 5.1
Dark Count 7.0 34.0 41.0
% within Village 63.6 70.8
% of Total 11.9 57.6 69.5
Use by elders Count 0.0 4.0 4.0
% within Village 0.0 8.3
% of Total 0.0 6.8 6.8
Count 10.0 43.0 53.0
Fear of falling in/hole too % within Village 90.9 89.6
big % of Total 16.9 72.9 89.8
Others Count 0.0 3.0 3.0
% within Village 0.0 6.3
% of Total 0.0 51 5.1
Table C709. Disposal of small children’s stools
Village
Where are the stools from small children .
disposed off? Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=29) (N=84) (N=113)
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Latrine Count 21.0 56.0 77.0
% within Village 72.4 66.7
% of Total 18.6 49.6 68.1
Bush Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
% within Village 0.0 12
% of Total 0.0 0.9 0.9
Refuse pit Count 0.0 20 20
% within Village 0.0 24
% of Total 0.0 18 18
Dig ahole and cover Count 0.0 8.0 8.0
% within Village 0.0 9.5
% of Total 0.0 71 7.1
Other Count 0.0 2.0 2.0
% within Village 0.0 24
% of Total 0.0 18 18
NA Count 8.0 15.0 23.0
% within Village 27.6 17.9
% of Total 7.1 13.3 20.4
Table C801. Household drinking water sources
Village
Main source of drinking water by household Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=30) (N=83) (N=113)
Public tap Count 1.0 0.0 1.0
% within Village 3.3 0.0
% of Total 0.9 0.0 0.9
Public borehole Count 29.0 82.0 111.0
% within Village 96.7 98.8
% of Total 25.7 72.6 98.2
Private borehole Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
% within Village 0.0 12
% of Total 0.0 0.9 0.9
Table C802. Frequency of water collection from drinking water sour ces
Frequency of drawing water from this source Village
Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
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(N=30) (N=83) (N=113)
Once aday Count 6.0 7.0 13.0
% within Village 20.0 84
% of Total 53 6.2 115
Twice aday Count 6.0 19.0 25.0
% within Village 20.0 22.9
% of Total 53 16.8 221
Three times aday Count 10.0 17.0 27.0
% within Village 33.3 20.5
% of Total 8.8 15.0 239
Four times a day Count 2.0 13.0 15.0
% within Village 6.7 15.7
% of Total 18 115 13.3
Five times aday Count 6.0 27.0 33.0
% within Village 20.0 325
% of Total 53 239 29.2
Table C803. Timeto collect water from drinking water source
Village
How long to get to source, get water, and —
return home? Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=28) (N=82) (N=110)
<10 min Count 0.0 29.0 29.0
% within Village 0.0 354
% of Total 0.0 26.4 26.4
10-19 min Count 9.0 33.0 42.0
% within Village 32.1 40.2
% of Total 8.2 30.0 38.2
20-29 min Count 4.0 8.0 12.0
% within Village 14.3 9.8
% of Total 3.6 7.3 10.9
30-44 min Count 9.0 9.0 18.0
% within Village 32.1 11.0
% of Total 8.2 8.2 16.4
>60 min Count 6.0 0.0 6.0
% within Village 21.4 0.0
% of Total 55 0.0 55
Don't know Count 0.0 3.0 3.0
% within Village 0.0 37




% of Total 0.0 2.7 2.7
Table C804. Does household pay for collected water?
Village
Do you have to pay for the water? Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=30) (N=83) (N=113)
Yes Count 14.0 83.0 97.0
% within Village 46.7 100.0
% of Total 12.4 735 85.8
No Count 16.0 0.0 16.0
% within Village 53.3 0.0
% of Total 14.2 0.0 14.2
Table C805. Fees paid for collected water
Village
How much do you pay? Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Tota
(N=30) (N=83) (N=113)
MK 20 per month Count 13.0 83.0 96.0
% within Village 43.3 100.0
% of Total 115 735 85.0
>MK 40 per month Count 1.0 0.0 1.0
% within Village 33 0.0
% of Total 0.9 0.0 0.9
NA Count 16.0 0.0 16.0
% within Village 53.3 0.0
% of Total 14.2 0.0 14.2
Table C806. Isthedrinking water at the source protected at any time?
Village
Isthe water treated/protected at source any —
time? Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Totd
(N=30) (N=84) (N=114)
Yes Count 20.0 84.0 104.0
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% within Village 66.7 100.0
% of Total 175 73.7 91.2
No Count 3.0 0.0 3.0
% within Village 10.0 0.0
% of Total 2.6 0.0 2.6
Don't know Count 7.0 0.0 7.0
% within Village 233 0.0
% of Total 6.1 0.0 6.1
Table C807. Who treats/protects the drinking water source?
L Village
Who treats/protects the drinking water —
Source? Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=30) (N=84) (N=114)
HSA Count 0.0 7.0 7.0
% within Village 0.0 8.3
% of Total 0.0 6.1 6.1
Water officer Count 14.0 52.0 66.0
% within Village 46.7 61.9
% of Total 12.3 45.6 57.9
VHC Count 4.0 22.0 26.0
% within Village 133 26.2
% of Total 35 19.3 22.8
Other Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
% within Village 0.0 12
% of Total 0.0 0.9 0.9
Don't know Count 3.0 2.0 5.0
% within Village 10.0 24
% of Total 2.6 18 44
NA Count 9.0 0.0 9.0
% within Village 30.0 0.0
% of Total 7.9 0.0 7.9

Table C808. What isthedrinking water treated/protected with?
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What is the source treated with/how isit

Village

Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Tota
protected?
(N=30) (N=84) (N=114)
Chlorine Count 2.0 32.0 34.0
% within Village 6.7 38.1
% of Total 18 28.1 29.8
Chemica Count 0.0 12.0 12.0
% within Village 0.0 14.3
% of Total 0.0 105 105
Filter Count 0.0 1.0 10
% within Village 0.0 12
% of Total 0.0 0.9 0.9
Concrete surround  Count 17.0 35.0 52.0
% within Village 56.7 417
% of Total 14.9 30.7 45.6
Don't know Count 2.0 4.0 6.0
% within Village 6.7 4.8
% of Total 18 35 53
NA Count 9.0 0.0 9.0
% within Village 30.0 0.0
% of Total 7.9 0.0 7.9
Table C809. Frequency of water source treatment/protection
Village
Frequency of treatment Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=30) (N=84) (N=114)
Once aday Count 21.0 70.0 91.0
% within Village 70.0 83.3
% of Total 184 61.4 79.8
Once a month Count 0.0 1.0 10
% within Village 0.0 12
% of Total 0.0 0.9 0.9
During cholera season Count 0.0 5.0 5.0
% within Village 0.0 6.0
% of Total 0.0 4.4 4.4
During rainy season Count 0.0 4.0 4.0
% within Village 0.0 4.8
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% of Total 0.0 35 35
Don't know Count 0.0 4.0 4.0
% within Village 0.0 4.8
% of Total 0.0 35 35
NA Count 9.0 0.0 9.0
% within Village 30.0 0.0
% of Total 79 0.0 7.9
Table C810. Presence of other drinking water sources
Village
Any other drinking water source available? . Katundu 3 Total
Mwitiwa(N=30) (N=84) (N=84)
Yes Count 10.0 68.0 78.0
% within Village 33.3 81.0
% of Total 8.8 59.6 68.4
No Count 20.0 16.0 36.0
% within Village 66.7 19.0
% of Total 175 14.0 31.6
Table C811. Other types of drinking water sour ces available
Village
Other drinking water sources available Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=11) (N=68) (N=79)
Protected well Count 20 11.0 13.0
% within Village 18.2 16.2
% of Total 25 13.9 16.5
Unprotected shallow Count 9.0 29.0 38.0
well % within Village 81.8 42.6
% of Total 114 36.7 48.1
Public borehole Count 1.0 9.0 10.0
% within Village 9.1 132
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% of Total 13 114 12.7
Private borehole Count 0.0 2.0 2.0
% within Village 0.0 2.9
% of Total 0.0 25 25
Spring Count 0.0 56.0 56.0
% within Village 0.0 82.4
% of Total 0.0 70.9 70.9
River/stream Count 1.0 61.0 62.0
% within Village 9.1 89.7
% of Total 13 77.2 78.5
Pond/lake Count 0.0 29.0 29.0
% within Village 0.0 42.6
% of Total 0.0 36.7 36.7
Water truck Count 0.0 23.0 23.0
% within Village 0.0 33.8
% of Total 0.0 29.1 29.1
Rainwater tank Count 0.0 19.0 19.0
% within Village 0.0 27.9
% of Total 0.0 24.1 24.1
Other Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
% within Village 0.0 15
% of Total 0.0 13 13
Table C812. Whether other sourcesare used for drinking
Village
Do you aso use this for drinking water Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=11) (N=67) (N=78)
Sometimes Count 6.0 37.0 43.0
% within Village 54.5 55.2
% of Total 7.7 47.4 55.1
No Count 5.0 30.0 35.0
% within Village 455 44.8
% of Total 6.4 38.5 44.9

Table C813. Reasons for not using other water sourcesfor drinking
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Village

Reasons for not using other sources for —
drinking Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Tota
(N=5) (N=58) (N=63)
Too far away Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
% within Village 0.0 17
% of Total 0.0 16 16
Too expensive Count 0.0 2.0 20
% within Village 0.0 34
% of Total 0.0 3.2 3.2
Too busy Count 0.0 2.0 2.0
% within Village 0.0 34
% of Total 0.0 3.2 3.2
Bad smell Count 4.0 27.0 31.0
% within Village 80.0 46.6
% of Total 6.3 42.9 49.2
Bad taste Count 4.0 7.0 11.0
% within Village 80.0 12.1
% of Total 6.3 11.1 175
Bad appearance Count 3.0 37.0 40.0
% within Village 60.0 63.8
% of Total 4.8 58.7 63.5
People get sick Count 0.0 55.0 55.0
% within Village 0.0 94.8
% of Total 0.0 87.3 87.3
Children get sick Count 1.0 37.0 38.0
% within Village 20.0 63.8
% of Total 16 58.7 60.3
Other Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
% within Village 0.0 1.7
% of Total 0.0 16 16
Table C901. Households storing drinking water in the home
Village
Do you store water in containersin your home? | Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=30) (N=84) (N=114)
Yes Count 29.0 84.0 113.0
% within Village 96.7 100.0




% of Total 254 73.7 99.1
No Count 10 0.0 10
% within Village 33 0.0
% of Total 0.9 0.0 0.9
Table C902. Main storage vessel for drinking water
Village
Main type of container used Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=30) (N=84) (N=114)
Metal bucket Count 4.0 21.0 25.0
% within Village 133 25.0
% of Total 35 18.4 21.9
Plastic bucket Count 15.0 40.0 55.0
% within Village 50.0 47.6
% of Total 13.2 35.1 48.2
Jerrycan Count 2.0 8.0 10.0
% within Village 6.7 9.5
% of Total 18 7.0 8.8
Clay pot Count 7.0 14.0 21.0
% within Village 23.3 16.7
% of Total 6.1 12.3 184
Basin Count 1.0 1.0 2.0
% within Village 3.3 12
% of Total 0.9 0.9 1.8
NA Count 10 0.0 10
% within Village 3.3 0.0
% of Total 0.9 0.0 0.9
Table C903. Main reason for using thistype of water storage container
Village
Main reason for using this contai ner Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=29) (N=84) (N=114)
Prevent Count 7.0 15.0 22.0
contamination % within Village 24.1 179
% of Total 6.2 13.3 195
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Cheap Count 0.0 20 20
% within Village 0.0 24
% of Total 0.0 18 18
Easily available Count 0.0 8.0 8.0
% within Village 0.0 9.5
% of Total 0.0 7.1 7.1
Easy to pour water Count 3.0 11.0 14.0
% within Village 10.3 131
% of Total 2.7 9.7 12.4
Strong Count 0.0 5.0 5.0
% within Village 0.0 6.0
% of Total 0.0 44 44
Water stays cold Count 9.0 15.0 24.0
% within Village 31.0 179
% of Total 8.0 13.3 21.2
Easy to cover Count 9.0 25.0 34.0
% within Village 310 29.8
% of Total 8.0 221 30.1
Good size Count 1.0 3.0 4.0
% within Village 34 3.6
% of Total 0.9 2.7 35
Table C904. Filling storage container after water collection
. . . Village
Iswater poured straight into container after —
collection? Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=29) (N=84) (N=113)
Yes Count 29.0 83.0 1120
% within Village 98.8
% of Total 25.7 735 99.1
No Count 0.0 1.0 10
% within Village 0.0 12
% of Total 0.0 0.9 0.9
Table C905. Renewing water in storage container
What do you do when renewing water in storage Village
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container? Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=29) (N=84) (N=113)
Top up existing water in Count 0.0 2.0 2.0
the container % within Village 0.0 24
% of Total 0.0 18 18
Clean container & refill Count 29.0 82.0 111.0
% within Village 100.0 97.6
% of Total 25.7 72.6 98.2
Table C906. Drawing drinking water from storage container (s)
Iswater poured into cup from container or cup Village
. Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
used to draw from container?
(N=29) (N=84) (N=113)
Water is poured out Count 16.0 0.0 16.0
% within Village 55.2 0.0
% of Total 14.2 0.0 14.2
Water is scooped out Count 13.0 84.0 97.0
% within Village 44.8 100.0
% of Total 115 74.3 85.8
Table C907. Vessel used to scoop drinking water out of storage container
. . Village
What is used to scoop water from container -
yOU are using Now? Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=14) (N=84) (N=98)
Cup Count 14.0 84.0 98.0
% within Village 100.0 100.0
% of Total 14.3 85.7 100.0

Table C908. Respondent willingnessto show water storage containers
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Village

Could you show where water is stored? Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Totd
(N=29) (N=84) (N=113)
Yes Count 23.0 80.0 103.0
% within Village 79.3 95.2
% of Total 204 70.8 91.2
No Count 6.0 4.0 10.0
% within Village 20.7 4.8
% of Total 53 35 8.8
Table C909. Observation: coverage status of water storage containers
Village
Containers where water is stored are: Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=24) (N=80) (N=104)
Not covered Count 2.0 7.0 9.0
% within Village 8.3 8.8
% of Total 19 6.7 8.7
Partially covered Count 2.0 11.0 13.0
% within Village 8.3 13.8
% of Total 19 10.6 125
Completely covered  Count 20.0 62.0 82.0
% within Village 83.3 77.5
% of Total 19.2 59.6 78.8
Table C910. Demonstration of scooping water from stor age container
. Village
Utensils used to scoop water same as those —
used to drink? Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=23) (N=76) (N=99)
Yes Count 16.0 70.0 86.0
% within Village 69.6 92.1
% of Total 16.2 70.7 86.9
No Count 7.0 6.0 13.0
% within Village 304 7.9
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% of Total 7.1 6.1 13.1
Table C911. Any non-drinking uses of water stored in container?
Iswater in the container is used for non- — Village
drinking uses? Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=29) (N=84) (N=113)
Yes Count 11.0 67.0 78.0
% within Village 37.9
% of Total 9.7 59.3 69.0
No Count 18.0 17.0 35.0
% within Village 62.1 20.2
% of Total 15.9 15.0 31.0
Table C912. Non-drinking uses of stored water
Village
Other usesfor stored water Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=10) (N=68) (N=78)
Cooking Count 8.00 63.00 71.00
% within Village 80.00 92.65
% of Total 10.26 80.77 91.03
Washing vegetables Count 1.00 34.00 35.00
% within Village 10.00 50.00
% of Total 1.28 43.59 44.87
Cleaning plates and Count 8.00 52.00 60.00
utensils % within Village 80.00 76.47
% of Total 10.26 66.67 76.92
Washing clothes Count 0.00 25.00 25.00
% within Village 0.00 36.76
% of Total 0.00 32.05 32.05
Bathing Count 0.00 28.00 28.00
% within Village 0.00 41.18
% of Total 0.00 35.90 35.90
Other Count 0.00 2.00 2.00
% within Village 0.00 294
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% of Total 0.00 2.56 2.56
Table C1001. Respondents’ perception of drinking water safety in the house
Village
Isthe safety of drinking water in your house: Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=30) (N=84) (N=114)
Poor Count 0.0 8.0 8.0
% within Village 0.0 9.5
% of Total 0.0 7.0 7.0
Good Count 17.0 32.0 49.0
% within Village 56.7 38.1
% of Total 14.9 28.1 43.0
Reasonable Count 13.0 44.0 57.0
% within Village 43.3 52.4
% of Total 114 38.6 50.0
Table C1002a. Reasons for perception of safety level of drinking water (by
respondents)
Village
Perceived safety of HH drinking water Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=29) (N=84) (N=113)
Smell Count 1.0 0.0 1.0
% within Village 34 0.0
% of Total 0.9 0.0 0.9
Taste Count 9.0 0.0 9.0
% within Village 31.0 0.0
% of Total 8.0 0.0 8.0
Appearance Count 12.0 3.0 15.0
% within Village 41.4 3.6
% of Total 10.6 2.7 13.3
People get sick Count 1.0 7.0 8.0
% within Village 34 8.3
% of Total 0.9 6.2 71
Children get sick Count 0.0 6.0 6.0
% within Village 0.0 7.1
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% of Total 0.0 53 53
No one gets sick Count 9.0 75.0 84.0

% within Village 31.0 89.3

% of Total 8.0 66.4 74.3
It is protected Count 15.0 50.0 65.0

% within Village 51.7 59.5

% of Total 13.3 442 57.5
Containers are cleaned & Count 20 20 4.0
covered % within Village 6.9 24

% of Total 18 1.8 35
Other Count 1.0 1.0 20

% within Village 34 1.2

% of Total 0.9 0.9 18

Table C1002b. Reasons for perception of safety level of drinking water (by responses)

Village
Perceived safety of HH drinking water Mwitiwa Katj?wdu 3 Total
(N=50) (N=144) (N=194)

Smell Count 1 0 1

% within Village 2.0 .0

% of Total 5 0 5
Taste Count 9 0 9

% within Village 18.0 .0

% of Total 4.6 .0 4.6
Appearance Count 12 3 15

% within Village 24.0 21

% of Total 6.2 15 7.7
People get sick Count 1 7 8

% within Village 20 4.9

% of Total 5 3.6 4.1
Children get sick Count 0 6 6

% within Village 0 4.2

% of Total .0 3.1 31
No one gets sick Count 9 75

% within Village 18.0 52.1
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% of Total 46 38.7 43.3
It is protected Count 15 50 65
% within Village 30.0 34.7
% of Total 7.7 25.8 335
Containers are cleaned Count 2 2 4
& covered % within Village 4.0 1.4
% of Total 1.0 1.0 2.1
Other Count 1 1 2
% within Village 20
% of Total 5 1.0
Table C1003. Wor st possible consequence of drinking unsafe water
. . Village
What is the worst thing that can happen from —
Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
unsafe water?
(N=29) (N=84) (N=113)
Causes poor health/sickness Count 4.0 20.0 24.0
% within Village 13.8 238
% of Total 35 17.7 21.2
Causes cholera Count 2.0 8.0 10.0
% within Village 6.9 9.5
% of Total 1.8 7.1 8.8
Causes diarrhoea Count 23.0 55.0 78.0
% within Village 79.3 65.5
% of Total 204 48.7 69.0
Death Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
% within Village 0.0 1.2
% of Total 0.0 0.9 0.9
Table C1004a. Diseases resulting from drinking unsafe water (by respondents)
. L Village
Diseases contracted by drinking unsafe —
water Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Totd
(N=30) (N=76) (N=106)
Diarrhoea Count 27.0 69.0 96.0
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% within Village 90.0 90.8

% of Total 255 65.1 90.6
Cholera Count 22.0 49.0 71.0

% within Village 73.3 64.5

% of Total 20.8 46.2 67.0
Dysentery Count 15.0 41.0 56.0

% within Village 50.0 53.9

% of Total 14.2 38.7 52.8
Bilharzia Count 5.0 51.0 56.0

% within Village 16.7 67.1

% of Total 4.7 48.1 52.8
Fever Count 0.0 6.0 6.0

% within Village 0.0 7.9

% of Total 0.0 5.7 5.7

Table C1004b. Diseasesresulting from drinking unsafe water (by responses)
Village
Diseases resulting from unsafe DW Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=69) (N=216) (N=285)

Diarrhoea Count 27 69 96

% within Village 39.1 319

% of Total 9.5 24.2 337
Cholera Count 22 49 71

% within Village 319 22.7

% of Total 7.7 17.2 24.9
Dysentery Count 15 41 56

% within Village 21.7 19.0

% of Total 53 14.4 19.6
Bilharzia Count 5 51 56

% within Village 7.2 23.6

% of Total 1.8 17.9 19.6
Fever Count 0 6 6

% within Village .0 2.8

% of Total .0 21 2.1

Table C1005. Respondents per ceptions of quality of various water sour ces (N=113)

Mwitiwa (%, N=28)

Katundu 3 (%, N=82))

(%, N=110)

Total
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Borehole

Good 86.2 75.0 77.9
Medium 34 23.8 18.6
Bad 6.9 12 2.7
don't know 34 0.0 0.9
Protected shallow well
Good 10.3 12 3.6
Medium 345 415 39.6
Bad 55.2 57.3 56.8
don't know 0.0 0.0 0.0
Unprotected shallow well
Good 48.3 7.4 18.2
Medium 517 72.8 67.3
Bad 0.0 185 13.6
don't know 0.0 12 0.9
Soring
Good 0.0 0.0 0.0
Medium 17.2 14.6 15.3
Bad 82.8 829 82.9
don't know 0.0 24 18
River
Good 0.0 0.0 0.0
Medium 10.3 12.2 11.7
Bad 89.7 86.6 87.4
don't know 0.0 12 0.9

Table C1006. Safety of clear-looking water




Can water that looks clear make you — Village
§ck? Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=30) (N=84) (N=114)
Yes Count 11.0 75.0 86.0
% within Village 36.7 89.3
% of Total 9.6 65.8 75.4
No Count 17.0 6.0 23.0
% within Village 56.7 7.1
% of Total 14.9 53 20.2
Don't know Count 20 3.0 5.0
% within Village 6.7 3.6
% of Total 18 2.6 4.4

Table C1007. Whether drinking water in respondent households needsto be

improved

Does the protection of drinking water in Mwitiva K;/tlLljlnao?lTB
household need improvement? (N=30) (N=83) Total (N=113)
Yes Count 15.0 52.0 67.0
% within Village 50.0 62.7
% of Total 13.3 46.0 59.3
No Count 15.0 31.0 46.0
% within Village 50.0 37.3
% of Total 13.3 27.4 40.7

Table C1008. Whether anyonein household reqgularly takes measur es to protects

drinking water safety

Does anybody in household regularly Village
protect drinking water Mwitiwa (N=30) Katundu 3 Totdl
(N=84) (N=114)
Yes Count 21.0 76.0 97.0
% within Village 70.0 90.5
% of Total 18.4 66.7 85.1

410




No

Count
% within Village
% of Total

9.0
30.0
7.9

8.0
9.5
7.0

17.0

14.9

Table C1009. Main reason why no measur es are taken to protect drinking water in the

house

Reason why nobody in household protects — Village
Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=9) (N=9) (N=18)
Water is already safe Count 7.0 8.0 15.0
% within Village 77.8 88.9
% of Total 38.9 4.4 83.3
Too time-consuming Count 1.0 0.0 1.0
% within Village 111 0.0
% of Total 5.6 0.0 5.6
Not available Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
% within Village 0.0 111
% of Total 0.0 61.7 5.6
Too difficult to carry out Count 1.0 0.0 1.0
% within Village 111 0.0
% of Total 5.6 0.0 5.6
Table C1010a. M easur estaken to protect safety of household drinking water (by
respondents)
Village
M easures taken to protect DW safety Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total (N=98)
(N=21) (N=77)
Boiling Count 10.0 28.0 38.0
% within Village 47.6 36.4
% of Total 10.2 28.6 38.8
Sieving/filtering Count 20 21.0 23.0
% within Village 9.5 27.3
% of Total 20 214 235
Add chlorine Count 14.0 53.0 67.0
% within Village 66.7 68.8
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% of Total 14.3 54.1 68.4
Add chemical Count 20 17.0 19.0

% within Village 9.5 22.1

% of Total 20 17.3 194
Addiodine Count 1.0 11.0 12.0

% within Village 4.8 14.3

% of Total 1.0 112 12.2
Add purifying solution Count 0.0 49.0 49.0

% within Village 0.0 63.6

% of Total 0.0 50.0 50.0
Add purifying soda Count 0.0 8.0 8.0

% within Village 0.0 104

% of Total 0.0 8.2 8.2
Clean and cover containers Count 10.0 66.0 76.0

% within Village 47.6 85.7

% of Total 10.2 67.3 77.6

Count 6.0 220 28.0
;Jr??ufi f];p system for % within Village 286 286

% of Total 6.1 224 28.6

Table C1010b. M easures taken to protect safety of household drinking water (by
r esponses)
o Village
M easures taken to protect safety of drinking —
water in house Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=45) (N=275) (N=320)

Boiling Count 10 28 38

% within Village 22.2 10.2

% of Total 3.1 8.8 119
Sieving/filtering Count 2 21 23

% within Village 44 7.6

% of Total .6 6.6 7.2
Add chlorine Count 14 53 67

% within Village 311 19.3

% of Total 44 16.6 209
Add chemical Count 2 17 19

% within Village 44 6.2

% of Total .6 5.3 59
Add iodine Count 1 11 12

% within Village 22 4.0
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% of Total 3 34 3.8
Add purifying solution Count 0 49 49
% within Village .0 17.8
% of Total .0 15.3 15.3
Add purifying soda Count 0 8 8
% within Village .0 29
% of Total .0 25 25
Clean and cover Count 10 66 76
containers % within Village 22.2 24.0
% of Total 3.1 20.6 23.8
Use 2 cup system for Count 6 22 28
drinking % within Village 133 8.0
% of Total 19 6.9 8.8
Table C1011. Frequency of protecting drinking water in household
Village
How often do you treat water in this way? Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=21) (N=77) (N=98)
Every day Count 20.0 32.0 52.0
% within Village 95.2 41.6
% of Total 204 32.7 53.1
Every time water is Count 0.0 43.0 43.0
collected % within Village 0.0 55.8
% of Total 0.0 439 43.9
Every time water isdrunk  Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
% within Village 0.0 13
% of Total 0.0 1.0 1.0
Once aweek Count 1.0 1.0 2.0
% within Village 4.8 13
% of Total 1.0 1.0 2.0
Table C1012. Respondents who have ever added chlorineto their drinking water
. o Village
Have you ever added chlorine to your drinking —
water? Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=30) (N=82) (N=112)
Yes Count 26.0 79.0 105.0
% within Village 86.7 96.3
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% within Village

% of Total 232 70.5 93.8
No Count 4.0 3.0 7.0
% within Village 13.3 3.7
% of Total 3.6 2.7 6.3
Table C1013. Health effect of adding chlorine to household drinking water
. . Village
How using chlorine affected household —
Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=26) (N=79) (N=105)
Reduced diarrhoea Count 24.0 49.0 73.0
% within Village 92.3 62.0
% of Total 229 46.7 69.5
Reduced sickness Count 0.0 24.0 24.0
% within Village 0.0 30.4
% of Total 0.0 229 229
Reduced cholera Count 20 5.0 7.0
% within Village 1.7 6.3
% of Total 19 4.8 6.7
No change in health Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
% within Village 0.0 13
% of Total 0.0 1.0 1.0
Table C1101a. Handwashing times (by respondents)
Village
When respondents wash hands Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=30) (N=84) (N=114)
Before food preparation  Count 10.0 64.0 74.0
% within Village 333 76.2
% of Total 8.8 56.1 64.9
Before eating Count 27.0 81.0 108.0
% within Village 90.0 96.4
% of Total 23.7 71.1 94.7
After eating Count 24.0 55.0 79.0
80.0 65.5
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% of Total 211 48.2 69.3
Before feeding children Count 0.0 37.0 37.0
% within Village 0.0 44.0
% of Total 0.0 325 325
After visiting toilet Count 26.0 65.0 91.0
% within Village 86.7 774
% of Total 22.8 57.0 79.8
After attending toachild Count 8.0 61.0 69.0
who has defaecated % within Village 26.7 72.6
% of Total 7.0 53.5 60.5
In the morning/after Count 3.0 66.0 69.0
waking % within Village 10.0 78.6
% of Total 26 57.9 60.5
After working in the Count 5.0 60.0 65.0
garden % within Village 16.7 71.4
% of Total 44 52.6 57.0
When they look dirty Count 5.0 54.0 59.0
% within Village 16.7 64.3
% of Total 4.4 47.4 51.8
Table C1101b. Handwashing times (by r esponses)
Village
When respondents wash hands Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=108) (N=543) (N=651)
Before food preparation Count 10 64 74
% within Village 9.3 11.8
% of Total 15 9.8 114
Before eating Count 27 81 108
% within Village 25.0 14.9
% of Total 4.1 124 16.6
After eating Count 24 55 79
% within Village 22.2 10.1
% of Total 3.7 8.4 12.1
Before feeding children Count 0 37 37
% within Village .0 6.8
% of Total .0 5.7 5.7
After visiting toilet Count 26 65 91
% within Village 24.1 12.0
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% of Total 4.0 10.0 14.0
After attending to achild Count 8 61 69
who has defected % within Village 74 11.2
% of Total 12 9.4 10.6
In the morning/after waking Count 3 66 69
% within Village 2.8 12.2
% of Total 5 10.1 10.6
After working in the garden Count 5 60 65
% within Village 4.6 11.0
% of Total 8 9.2 10.0
When they look dirty Count 5 54 59
% within Village 4.6 9.9
% of Total 8 8.3 9.1
Table C1102. Handwashing agents
. Village
What do you wash your hands with most of the —
time? Mwitiwa | Katundu3 | Totd
(N=30) (N=84) (N=114)
Soap & water Count 12.0 12.0 24.0
% within Village 40.0 14.3
% of Total 10.5 105 211
Water only Count 13.0 66.0 79.0
% within Village 43.3 78.6
% of Total 114 57.9 69.3
Ash/sand and water Count 5.0 6.0 11.0
% within Village 16.7 7.1
% of Total 4.4 5.3 9.6
Table C1103. Observation/availability of soap used
Village
I's soap available? Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=12) (N=18) (N=30)
Soap available Count 10.0 15.0 25.0
% within Village 83.3 83.3
% of Total 333 50.0 83.3
Soap not available Count 2.0 3.0 5.0
% within Village 16.7 25.0
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% of Total 6.7 10.0 16.7
Table C1104. Primary handwashing method in household
Village
Method used for washing hands in the household Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=30) (N=84) (N=114)
8.0 33.0 41.0
Wash hands under water (():ou'nt o
poured from ajug/cup Yo within Village 26.7 393
9% of Total 7.0 289 36.0
. . Count 6.0 38.0 440
Wash hands in basin of L
ol ! % within Village 20.0 45.2
% of Total 5.3 333 38.6
Wash hands in basin of Count 16.0 12.0 28.0
water used by other % within Village 53.3 14.3
members of family % of Total 14.0 10.5 24.6
Count 0.0 10 10
Other % within Village 0.0 12
% of Total 0.0 0.9 0.9
Table C1105. Whether respondent rubs hands during handwashing
Village
Do you rub your hands when washing? Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=30) (N=84) (N=114)
Yes Count 30.0 84.0 114.0
% within Village 100.0 100.0 100.0
% of Total 23.6 73.7 100.00
Table C1106. Main reason for washing hands
Village
Main reason for washing hands Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=30) (N=84) (N=114)
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To remove dirt Count 18.0 17.0 35.0
% within Village 60.0 20.2
% of Total 15.8 14.9 30.7
To remove germs Count 4.0 20.0 24.0
% within Village 133 23.8
% of Total 35 17.5 211
To prevent diarrhoea Count 6.0 43.0 49.0
% within Village 20.0 51.2
% of Total 53 37.7 43.0
To prevent sickness Count 2.0 4.0 6.0
% within Village 6.7 4.8
% of Total 18 35 53
Table C1107. Allocation of specific place for washing hands/utensils
. . . Village
Any designated place in the house for washing —
hands/utensi<? Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=30) (N=84) (N=114)
Yes Count 26.0 67.0 93.0
% within Village 86.7 79.8
% of Total 22.8 58.8 81.6
No Count 4.0 17.0 21.0
% within Village 13.3 20.2
% of Total 35 14.9 18.4
Table C1108. Presence of hygienetoolsin areas most used for handwashing
Village
Presence of listed items in household Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=27) (N=79) (N=102)
Water/tap Count 0.0 1.0 1.0
% within Village 0.0 13
% of Total 0.0 0.9 0.9
Soaplash/other cleansing Cou_nt o 15.0 36.0 51.0
agents % within Village 55.6 45.6
% of Total 14.2 34.0 48.1
Basin or other receptacle Count 23.0 58.0 81.0
% within Village 85.2 734
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% of Total 21.7 54.7 76.4
Dish rack Count 3.0 35.0 38.0
% within Village 11.1 44.3
% of Total 2.8 33.0 35.8
Kitchen shelter Count 17.0 62.0 79.0
% within Village 63.0 785
% of Total 16.0 58.5 74.5
Charcoal burner Count 2.0 11.0 13.0
% within Village 74 13.9
% of Total 1.9 104 12.3
Table C1109. Ever received advice on food hygiene at home
Village
Have you received advice on food hygiene? Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=30) (N=84) (N=114)
Yes Count 13.0 82.0 95.0
% within Village 43.3 97.6
% of Total 11.4 71.9 83.3
No Count 17.0 2.0 19.0
% within Village 56.7 24
% of Total 14.9 1.8 16.7
Table C1110a. Natur e of food hygiene advice received (by respondents)
Village
Content of food hygiene advice Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=13) (N=82) (N=95)
Do not keep leftovers Count 20 43.0 45.0
% within Village 154 52.4
% of Total 21 45.3 47.4
Use clean utensils Count 4.0 70.0 74.0
% within Village 30.8 854
% of Total 4.2 73.7 77.9
Cover food to protect it Count 13.0 77.0 90.0
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% within Village 100.0 93.9
% of Total 13.7 81.1 94.7
Wash hands before handling Count 9.0 60.0 69.0
food % within Village 69.2 73.2
% of Total 9.5 63.2 72.6
Wash hands before eating Count 8.0 72.0 80.0
% within Village 61.5 87.8
% of Total 8.4 75.8 84.2
Table C1110b. Natur e of food hygiene advice received (by responses)
Village
Content of food hygiene advice Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=36) (N=322) (N=358)
Do not keep leftovers Count 2 43 45
% within Village 5.6 134
% of Total .6 12.0 12.6
Use clean utensils Count 4 70 74
% within Village 11.1 21.7
% of Total 11 19.6 20.7
Cover food to protect it Count 13 7 90
% within Village 36.1 239
% of Total 3.6 215 25.1
Wash hands before Count 9 60 69
handling food % within Village 25.0 18.6
% of Total 25 16.8 19.3
Wash hands before eating  Count 8 72 80
% within Village 22.2 224
% of Total 2.2 20.1 22.3
Table Cl1111a. Source(s) of food hygiene advice (by respondents
Village
Source of food hygiene advice Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total
(N=13) (N=81) (N=94)
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Family member/friends Count 7.0 53.0 60.0
% within Village 53.8 65.4
% of Total 7.4 56.4 63.8
Village health committee Count 1.0 51.0 52.0
% within Village 7.7 63.0
% of Total 11 54.3 55.3
Health worker/health clinic Count 9.0 69.0 78.0
% within Village 69.2 85.2
% of Total 9.6 734 83.0
NGO Count 1.0 4.0 5.0
% within Village 7.7 4.9
% of Total 11 4.3 5.3
Radio/TV Count 0.0 17.0 17.0
% within Village 0.0 21.0
% of Total 0.0 18.1 18.1
Newspaper Count 0.0 11.0 11.0
% within Village 0.0 13.6
% of Total 0.0 11.7 11.7
Other Count 1.0 1.0 20
% within Village 1.7 12
% of Total 11 11 21
Table C1111b. Source(s) of food hygiene advice (by responses
Village
Source of food hygiene advice Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total
(N=19) (N=206) (N=225)
Family member/friends Count 7 53 60
% within Village 36.8 25.7
% of Total 31 236 26.7
Village health committee Count 1 51 52
% within Village 53 24.8
% of Total A4 227 231
Health worker/health clinic Count 9 69 78
% within Village 47.4 335
% of Total 4.0 30.7 34.7
NGO Count 1 4 5
% within Village 53 19
% of Total 4 18 22
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Radio/TV Count 0 17 17
% within Village .0 8.3
% of Total .0 7.6 7.6
Newspaper Count 0 11 11
% within Village .0 53
% of Total .0 4.9 4.9
Other Count 1 1 2
% within Village 5.3 5
% of Total 4 4 9
Table C1112a. Presence of food preparation itemsin household (by respondents)
Village
Food preparation items iti
'\?mtl';‘)’a K"("II\I“:”;GL)‘ 3 | Total (N=82)
Dish rack Count 3 35 38
% within Village 16.7% 53.0%
% of Total 3.6% 41.7% 45.2%
Kitchen shelter Count 17 62 79
% within Village 94.4% 93.9%
% of Total 20.2% 73.8% 94.0%
Charcoal burner Count 2 11 13
% within Village 11.1% 16.7%
% of Total 2.4% 13.1% 15.5%

Table C1112b. Presence of food pr

aration itemsin household (by responses
Village
Food preparation items it
Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total (N=130)
(N=22) (N=108)
Dish rack Count 3 35 38
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% within Village 13.6 32.4
% of Total 2.3 26.9 29.2
Kitchen shelter Count 17 62 79
% within Village 77.3 574
% of Total 13.1 477 60.8
Charcoal burner Count 2 11 13
% within Village 9.1 10.2
% of Total 15 8.5 10.0
Table C1201. Knowledge of existence of village health & water committee
. Village
Does your village have a health & water —
. Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Tota
committee?
(N=30) (N=84) (N=114)
Yes Count 21.0 80.0 101.0
% within Village 70.0 95.2
% of Total 18.4 70.2 88.6
No Count 1.0 3.0 4.0
% within Village 3.3 3.6
% of Total 0.9 2.6 35
Don't know Count 8.0 1.0 9.0
% within Village 26.7 12
% of Total 7.0 0.9 7.9

Table C1202. Knowledge of village health & water committee members

Do you know the members of you village Mwitiva K;ﬂlnac?j3
health & water committee? (N=21) (N=80) Total (N=101)

Yes Count 15.00 80.00 95.00
% within Village 71.43 100.00
% of Total 14.85 79.21 94.06

No Count 6.00 0.00 6.00
% within Village 28.57 0.00
% of Total 5.94 0.00 5.94
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Table C1203a. Awar eness of village health & water committee functions (by

respondents)
. . Village
What are the functions of t_he village health Mwitivva Katundu 3
& water committee? (N=21) (N=79) Total (N=100)

Maintain water Count 20 79 99
source % within Village 95.2 100.0

% of Total 20.0 79.0 99.0
Collect money for Count 15.0 79.0 94.0
mai ntenance % within Village 714 100.0

% of Total 15.0 79.0 94.0
Liaise with water Count 7.0 61.0 68.0
supervisor % within Village 33.3 77.2

% of Total 7.0 61.0 68.0
Attend training Count 0.0 21.0 21.0

% within Village 0.0 26.6

% of Total 0.0 21.0 21.0
Liaise with HSA Count 1.0 15.0 16.0

% within Village 4.8 19.0

% of Total 1.0 15.0 16.0
Advise community Count 2.0 3.0 5.0
on water % within Village 9.5 3.8

% of Total 20 3.0 5.0
Advise of outreach Count 6.0 44.0 50.0
clinic times % within Village 28.6 55.7

% of Total 6.0 44.0 50.0
Check on pregnant Count 10 6.0 7.0
women % within Village 48 7.6

% of Total 1.0 6.0 7.0
Check on new Count 0.0 4.0 4.0
mothers % within Village 0.0 51

% of Total 0.0 4.0 4.0
Sell mosquito nets Count 10 37.0 38.0

% within Village 4.8 46.8

% of Total 1.0 37.0 38.0
Carry out health Count 4.0 34.0 38.0
education % within Village 19.0 43.0
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% of Total 40 34.0 38.0
Train on pit latrine Count 5.0 60.0 65.0
construction % within Village 23.8 75.9

% of Total 5.0 60.0 65.0
Advise on family Count 0.0 12.0 12.0
planning % within Village 0.0 15.2

% of Total 0.0 120 12.0
Advise on HIV/AIDS Count 0.0 24.0 24.0

% within Village 0.0 30.4

% of Total 0.0 24.0 24.0
Help sick access Count 2.0 20.0 22.0
health care % within Village 9.5 25.3

% of Total 20 20.0 22.0
Nothing Count 0.0 20 2.0

% within Village 0.0 25

% of Total 0.0 20 20
Don't know Count 20 0.0 20

% within Village 9.5 0.0

% of Total 20 0.0 20

Table C1203b. Awar eness of village health & water committee functions (by

responses
. . Village
What are the functions of the village health —
& water committee? Mwitiwa Katundu 3 Total (N=567)
(N=66) (N=501)
Maintain water Count 20.00 79.00 99.00
source % within Village 30.30 15.77
% of Total 3.53 13.93 17.46
Collect money for Count 15.00 79.00 94.00
mai ntenance % within Village 22.73 15.77
% of Total 2.65 13.93 16.58
. : Count 7.00 61.00 68.00
;Z’:ﬁ/‘{g? water % within Village 10.61 12.18
% of Total 1.23 10.76 11.99
Count 0.00 21.00 21.00
Attend training % within Village 0.00 4.19
% of Total 0.00 3.70 3.70
Liaise with HSA Count 1.00 15.00 16.00
% within Village 1.52 2.99

425




% of Total 0.18 2.65 2.82

Advise community Count 2.00 3.00 5.00
on water % within Village 3.03 0.60

% of Total 0.35 0.53 0.88

. Count 6.00 44.00 50.00
gﬁzfﬁrf;’“tream % within Village 9.09 8.78

% of Total 1.06 7.76 8.82

Check on pregnant Count 1.00 6.00 7.00
women % within Village 152 1.20

% of Total 0.18 1.06 1.23

Check on new Count 0.00 4.00 4.00
mothers % within Village 0.00 0.80

% of Total 0.00 0.71 0.71

Sell mosquito nets Count 1.00 37.00 38.00
% within Village 1.52 7.39

% of Total 0.18 6.53 6.70

Carry out health Count 4.00 34.00 38.00
education % within Village 6.06 6.79

% of Total 0.71 6.00 6.70

Train on pit latrine Count 5.00 60.00 65.00
% within Village 7.58 11.98

construction % of Total 0.88 10.58 11.46

Advise on family Count 0.00 12.00 12.00
planning % within Village 0.00 240

% of Total 0.00 212 212

Adviseon HIV/AIDS Count 0.00 24.00 24.00
% within Village 0.00 4.79

% of Total 0.00 4.23 4.23

Help sick access Count 2.00 20.00 22.00
health care % within Village 3.03 3.99

% of Total 0.35 3.53 3.88

Nothing Count 0.00 2.00 2.00
% within Village 0.00 0.40

% of Total 0.00 0.35 0.35

Don't know Count 2.00 0.00 2.00
% within Village 3.03 0.00

% of Total 0.35 0.00 0.35

Table C1204a. Desired functions of village health & water committee functions (by

respondents)
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What roles would you like to see your village

Village

health & water committee take? Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Tota
(N=21) (N=79) (N=100)

Maintain water source Count 11.00 58.00 69.00
% within Village 52.38 73.42

% of Total 11.00 58.00 69.00

Attend training Count 0.00 25.00 25.00
% within Village 0.00 31.65

% of Total 0.00 25.00 25.00

Liaise with HSA Count 0.00 23.00 23.00
% within Village 0.00 29.11

% of Total 0.00 23.00 23.00

Advise of outreach clinic Count 4.00 56.00 60.00
times % within Village 19.05 70.89

% of Total 4.00 56.00 60.00

Check on pregnant women Count 2.00 34.00 27.00
% within Village 9.52 43.04

% of Total 2.00 34.00 27.00

Check on new mothers Count 3.00 35.00 24.00
% within Village 14.29 44.30

% of Total 3.00 35.00 24.00

Sell mosquito nets Count 3.00 24.00 27.00
% within Village 14.29 30.38

% of Total 3.00 24.00 27.00

Carry out health education Count 5.00 36.00 39.00
% within Village 23.81 45.57

% of Total 5.00 36.00 39.00

Train on pit latrine Count 7.00 44.00 50.00
construction % within Village 33.33 55.70

% of Total 7.00 44.00 50.00

Advise on family planning Count 1.00 39.00 32.00
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% within Village 4.76 49.37

% of Total 1.00 39.00 32.00
Advise on HIV/AIDS Count 7.00 58.00 65.00

% within Village 33.33 73.42

% of Total 7.00 58.00 65.00
Help sick access hedth Count 3.00 50.00 53.00
care % within Village 14.29 63.29

% of Total 3.00 50.00 53.00
Nothing Count 1.00 2.00 2.00

% within Village 4.76 2.53

% of Total 1.00 2.00 2.00

Table C1204b. Desired functions of village health & water committee functions (by

r

onses,

What roles would you like tg see your village Mwitiva KattJ/rLI(Ij?JgI’T
health & water committee take? (N=47) (N=484) Total (N=531)

Maintain water source Count 11.00 58.00 69.00

% within Village 23.40 11.98

% of Total 2.07 10.92 12.99
Attend training Count 0.00 25.00 25.00

% within Village 0.00 517

% of Total 0.00 471 471
Liaise with HSA Count 0.00 23.00 23.00

% within Village 0.00 4,75

% of Total 0.00 4.33 4.33
Advise of outreach Count 4.00 56.00 60.00
clinic times % within Village 851 11.57

% of Total 0.75 10.55 11.30
Check on pregnant Count 2.00 34.00 36.00
women % within Village 4.26 7.02

% of Total 0.38 6.40 6.78
Check on new mothers  Count 3.00 35.00 38.00

% within Village 6.38 7.23

% of Total 0.56 6.59 7.16
Sell mosquito nets Count 3.00 24.00 27.00
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% within Village 6.38 4.96

% of Total 0.56 452 5.08
Carry out health Count 5.00 36.00 41.00
education % within Village 10.64 7.44

% of Total 0.94 6.78 7.72
Train on pit latrine Count 7.00 44.00 51.00
construction % within Village 14.89 9.09

% of Total 1.32 8.29 9.60
Advise on family Count 1.00 39.00 40.00
planning % within Village 2.13 8.06

% of Total 0.19 7.34 7.53
Advise on HIV/AIDS Count 7.00 58.00 65.00

% within Village 14.89 11.98

% of Total 1.32 10.92 12.24
Help sick accesshealth  Count 3.00 50.00 53.00
care % within Village 6.38 10.33

% of Total 0.56 9.42 9.98
N othing Count 1.00 2.00 3.00

% within Village 213 041

% of Total 0.19 0.38 0.56

Table C1205. Respondent view on effectiveness of village health & water committee

Do you think your village health and water _ Village
committee is effective? Mwitiwa | Katundu 3 Total (N=93)
(N=21) (N=72)
Yes Count 19.0 710 90.0
% within Village 90.5 98.6
% of Total 20.4 76.3 96.8
No Count 20 1.0 3.0
% within Village 9.5 14
% of Total 2.2 1.1 3.2
Table C1206. Knowledge of HSA for village
Do you know the HSA responsible Village
for your area? Mwitiwa(N=30) | Katundu3 | Total (N=114)
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(N=84)
Yes Count 13 74 87
% within Village 43.3 88.1
% of Total 114 64.9 76.
No Count 17 10 27
% within Village 56.7 11.9
% of Total 14.9 8.8 23.7
Table C1207. Knowledge of gender of HSA for village
Village
What sex isyour HSA? Mwitiwa (N=13) Katundu 3 Total (N=87)
(N=74)
Mae Count 13 74 87
% within Village 100.0 100.0
% of Total 14.9 85.1 100.00
Table C1208. Does the HSA visit respondent’s village
Does the HSA visit your Village
) . Katundu 3
village? Mwitiwa (N=13) Total (N=85)
(N=72)
Yes Count 8.0 67.0 75.0
% within Village 61.5 93.1
% of Total 9.4 78.8 88.2
No Count 5.0 5.0 10.0
% within Village 38.5 6.9
% of Total 5.9 5.9 11.8

Table C1209. Purpose of HSA’s visits
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Village

Functions of village HSA Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=8) (N=70) Total (N=78)

Outreach clinic Count 1.0 20 3.0

% within Village 125 29

% of Total 13 26 3.8
Growth monitoring Count 0.0 1.0 1.0

% within Village 0.0 14

% of Total 0.0 13 13
Immunisation Count 0.0 6.0 6.0

% within Village 0.0 8.6

% of Total 0.0 7.7 7.7
Check village hygiene Count 3.0 62.0 65.0

% within Village 375 88.6

% of Total 3.8 79.5 83.3
Check water supply Count 4.0 55.0 59.0

% within Village 50.0 78.6

% of Total 51 70.5 75.6
Check pit latrine coverage ~ Count 5.0 54.0 59.0

% within Village 62.5 77.1

% of Total 6.4 69.2 75.6
Train VHC Count 0.0 51.0 51.0

% within Village 0.0 72.9

% of Total 0.0 65.4 65.4
Provide chlorine for water Count 5.0 67.0 72.0
treatment % within Village 62.5 95.7

% of Total 6.4 85.9 92.3
Ante-natal training Count 0.0 4.0 4.0

% within Village 0.0 5.7

% of Total 0.0 51 51

Table C1210. Desired functions of village HSA
Village
Desired roles of village HSA Mwitiwa Katundu 3
(N=30) (N=83) Total (N=113)

Outreach clinic Count 4.0 43.0 47.0
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% within Village 133 51.8

% of Total 35 38.1 41.6
Growth monitoring Count 0.0 11.0 11.0

% within Village 0.0 133

% of Total 0.0 9.7 9.7
Immunisation Count 3.0 22.0 25.0

% within Village 10.0 26.5

% of Total 2.7 195 221
Check village hygiene Count 20.0 32.0 52.0

% within Village 66.7 38.6

% of Total 17.7 28.3 46.0
Check water supply Count 14.0 23.0 37.0

% within Village 46.7 21.7

% of Total 12.4 204 32.7
Check pit latrine coverage Count 19.0 28.0 47.0

% within Village 63.3 33.7

% of Total 16.8 24.8 41.6
Train VHWC Count 13.0 34.0 47.0

% within Village 43.3 41.0

% of Total 11.5 30.1 41.6
Provide chlorine for water Count 16.0 27.0 43.0
treatment % within Village 53.3 325

% of Total 14.2 239 38.1
Ante natal training Count 1.0 61.0 62.0

% within Village 3.3 735

% of Total 0.9 54.0 54.9
Other Count 0.0 4.0 4.0

% within Village 0.0 4.8

% of Total 0.0 35 35

Table C1301 Correlation: Ability to read Chichewa and respondent’s age

Respondent's age

Ability of respondent to read Chichewa

Not at al

With difficulty

Easily

Tota

15-20

Count

2

0
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% within Ability of

respondent to read 3.8 .0 .0 1.8

Chichewa

% of Total 1.8 .0 .0 18
21-25 Count 6 5 16 27

% within Ability of

respondent to read 115 455 314 23.7

Chichewa

%of Total 5.3 4.4 14.0 23.7
26-30 Count 5 2 11 18

% within Ability of

respondent to read 9.6 18.2 21.6 15.8

Chichewa

% of Total 4.4 1.8 9.6 15.8
31-40 Count 7 0 10 17

% within Ability of

respondent to read 135 .0 19.6 14.9

Chichewa

% of Total 6.1 .0 8.8 14.9
41-50 Count 12 2 5 19

% within Ability of

respondent to read 23.1 18.2 9.8 16.7

Chichewa

% of Total 10.5 1.8 4.4 16.7
51-60 Count 8 2 6 16

% within Ability of

respondent to read 154 18.2 11.8 14.0

Chichewa

% of Total 7.0 1.8 5.3 14.0
61+ Count 12 0 3 15

% within Ability of

respondent to read 231 .0 5.9 13.2

Chichewa

% of Total 105 .0 2.6 13.2
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Ability to read Chichewa by Respondent Age Group

207

154

Count

104

T
15-20 21-25 26-30 31-40 41-50

Respondent's age

51-60

61+

Ahility of respondent to

read Chichewa

W not at al
Wwith difficulty
CIEasily

Table C1302 Correation: Floor finish of home and fuel used for cooking

Fuel for Cooking

Floor finish of home Charcoal | Wood | paraffin/keros| Total
(N=5) (N=108) ene (N=1) (N=114)
Mud Count 0 89 1 90
% within Fuel for
. .0 82.4 100.0 78.9
Cooking
% of Total 78.1 9 78.9
Concrete/cement Count 4 19 0 23
% within Fuel for
. 80.0 17.6 .0 20.2
Cooking
% of Total 35 16.7 .0 20.2
Wood Count 1 0 0 1




% within Fuel for
Cooking

% of Total

20.0

9

.0

0

.0

0

Table C1303. Correlation: House structur e and mosquito net owner ship

Composition of house structure

Number of mosquito nets in house

none 1 2 >2 Tfjt
Mwitiwa walls= mud; roof= grass; no windows Count 1 0 0 1
walls= mud brick; roof= grass; no
) 12 12
windows Count 0
walls= mud brick; roof= grass; open
) 4 0 1 5
windows Count 0
walls= mud brick; roof= grass; open
) 2 0 0 2
windows Count 0
walls= mud brick; roof=metalltiles;
) - ; 4 0 0 4
windows= open windows Count 0
walls= fired brick; roof=metall/tiles;
. = . 1 0 0 1
windows= open windows Count 0
walls= fired brick; roof=metalltiles;
. = 1 2 0 3
windows= screen or glass Count 0
walls= mud brick; roof=grass;
) - 1 0 0 1
windows= screen or glass Count 0
walls= mud bricks; roof=metalltiles;
) - . 0 0 1 1
windows= no windows Count 0
Total Count 26 0 30
Katundu 3 walls= mud; roof= grass; no windows Count 1 0 0 1
walls= mud brick; roof= grass; no
. 13 17
windows Count
wglls: mud brick; roof= grass; open 29 5 0 0 o4
windows Count
wgllsz mud brick; roof= grass; open 3 5 0 0 5
windows Count
walls= mud brick; roof=metalltiles;
) - . 3 1 0 0 4
windows= open windows Count
walls= mud brick; roof=metalltiles;
) - 1 0 0 0 1
windows= screen or glass Count
ngls: f|r_ed brick; .roof:metallnles; " 6 4 3 23
windows= open windows Count
walls= fired brick; roof=metall/tiles;
. = 4 il 0 0 5
windows= screen or glass Count
walls= cement brick; roof=metall/tiles;
) a 2 il 0 0 3
windows= screen or glass Count
Total Count o6 16 7 4 83
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